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FActs AND FiGUres

Key indicators of the Drillisch Group

Drillisch-Group 2007 2006 2005

Turnover in €m 361.5 282.2 323.2

     Wireless service division in €m 361.2 282.1 323.0

     Software services in €m 0.3 0.1 0.2

EBITDA in €m 39.8 32.0 27.8

EBITDA, adjusted, in €m 38.0 29.3 27.8

EBIT in €m 34.0 28.8 24.0

EBT in €m 27.7 28.1 25.1

Consolidated profits in €m 24.3 17.2 14.4

Profit/loss per share in € 0.66 0.54 0.45

EBITDA margin in % of turnover 11.0 11.3 8.6

EBIT margin in % of turnover 9.4 10.2 7.4

EBT margin in % of turnover 7.7 9.9 7.8

Consolidated profit margin in % of turnover 6.7 6.1 4.5

Equity ratio (equity % of balance sheet total) 60.5 44.8 63.9

Return of equity (ROE) (ratio Group result to equity) 21.7 24.3 24.9

Cash flow from current business operations in €m 5.4 23.4 15.6

Depreciation excluding goodwill in €m 5.8 3.2 3.8

Investments (in tangible and intangible fixed assets),  

adjusted, in €m 2.8 4.2 3.7

Staff as annual average (incl. Management Board) 374 306 332

Wireless services customers as per 31/12  

(approx. in thousands) 2,201 1,763 1,701

Wireless services customers Debit 1,359 1,194 1,186

Wireless services customers Credit 842 569 515
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to oUr shAreholDers

letter from the Management board

Management Board

Paschalis Choulidis Vlasios Choulidis 
executive-board spokesman, Director of Finances, Director of sales, Marketing and customer care 
Financial communication, controlling and it 

Dear sir or Madam,

Drillisch AG closed out the fiscal year 2007 with yet another record-setting result. owing to the acquisi-

tion of the wireless services provider telco services Gmbh in the spring of 2007, turnover rose by 28.1% 

to €361.5 million. the operating ebitDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, 

adjusted for special effects from M&A transactions), the most important performance indicator for us, 

improved by 29.7% to €38.0 million. the unadjusted ebitDA rose by 24.4% to €39.8 million. these figures 

mean that we exceeded our earnings predictions from spring 2007 and have further developed our posi-

tion as one of the most profitable wireless services providers in Germany. All of our divisions – post-paid, 

pre-paid and discount – contributed to these good results. 

our years of success demonstrate that profitable growth is indeed possible in this dynamic market envi-

ronment. the predictions we made at the Drillisch AG Annual General Meeting in May 2007 were realised 

by the market more rapidly than expected by most of the industry experts. Using mobile phones for calls 

has shed its image of “expensive” and is more and more frequently becoming the instrument of choice 

over landline phones. As prices for mobile telephoning continue to fall rapidly, more and more people 

reach for their mobiles to make calls. While the number of minutes for calls on mobile phones is rising 

sharply, the number of calls made from landline phones is dropping. there are already substantially more 

wireless service contracts in Germany than there are people. 

We recognised this situation very early and became the first service provider to place products on the 

discount market. Focus must be on low prices for making telephone calls, not on subsidies for expensive 

end devices in combination with high fees and long contract terms. our strategy aims to use innovative 

ideas to acquire new customers on the discount market in particular. but we also want to offer attractive 

contracts and simple, low rates in the post-paid business to increase turnover with both current and new 

customers. We will strive to improve further our profitability through sensible, efficient operations and 

strict control of costs. our strategy will continue to focus on promoting the company’s value and not on 

the mere rise in turnover without any benefit for profits. 

our objective in pursuing this growth strategy is to become one of the leading wireless service providers in 

Germany. As part of our efforts to achieve this goal, we also intend to maintain our active role in the con-

solidation of the service provider market in Germany. the successful integration of telco services Gmbh 

in 2007 and of VictorVoX Gmbh in 2004 and 2005 into the Drillisch Group is the result of a profitable 

merger of differing corporate cultures. Drillisch AG has been steadily expanding its influence over what is 

today freenet AG since the autumn of 2006. in January 2008, the interest in freenet AG, held essentially 

by Msp holding Gmbh, amounted to more than 25%. Msp holding is a joint venture with United internet 

AG; each of the companies holds 50% of the venture. the goal of Drillisch AG is to merge the wireless 
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letter from the Management board

service provider business of freenet AG, which operates the subsidiary mobilcom communicationstechnik 

Gmbh, with Drillisch. Drillisch AG has kept all of its options open for a possible acquisition of the wireless 

service provider division of freenet AG as well as of other wireless service providers. 

Drillisch AG carried out two capital increases, one in January and one in November 2007, to secure the 

long-term strength of the equity basis. We feel that we are well prepared to exploit the opportunities 

which are to be found on the service provider market in Germany. New products, new distribution chan-

nels, integrated communications solutions and wireless services in combination with other products and 

services are the tools we will use to achieve our goals. 

once again, we have successfully closed out a business year, one which made heavy demands on each and 

every one of us every day. All of us here at Drillisch AG and the Group subsidiaries, management and staff 

alike, are very proud of what we have accomplished. on behalf of the supervisory board and our share-

holders, we want to thank you, our valued employees, for your commitment, your performance and your 

very personal contribution to the success of our company. our thanks also go to our customers, business 

partners and shareholders for your confidence in us and your support in 2007, and we look forward to 

continuing our good work together in the new year.

Further exciting challenges with good potential for earnings lie ahead of us. We will – as in the past – seek 

to realise our objectives with persistence, experience and new ideas.

 

Warmest regards from Maintal.

           paschalis choulidis           and                Vlasios choulidis
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Dear sir or Madam,

Drillisch AG is looking back on an eventful year, and by achieving the best results in the Group’s history 

and taking further steps in the direction of market consolidation, the company has set its course for 

further growth.

During the entire fiscal year 2007, the supervisory board diligently performed the duties required of its 

members by law and company charter. We continuously advised the Management board in significant 

questions concerning the management of the corporation and monitored activities to satisfy ourselves of 

the proper management of the firm. the supervisory board was involved in all of the decisions of funda-

mental significance for the company directly and in good time.

the supervisory board obtained regular information – in both written and oral form – from the Manage-

ment board, contemporaneously and comprehensively, concerning the course of business events, the posi-

tion of the company and any and all questions of corporate planning and strategic further development. 

our special attention was given to the risk situation and risk management. Aberrations in the course of 

business from the budgets and goals, in particular the deviation in turnover in comparison with the bud-

get which was caused by the abandonment of a distribution channel with new customers of unsuitable 

quality, were explained in detail to the supervisory board, and we carefully reviewed these events on the 

basis of the submitted documents.

based on the reports from the Management board, we thoroughly discussed all of the business tran-

sactions of essential importance during the supervisory board meetings. Whenever required by legal or 

company charter regulations, we voted on the resolution proposals submitted by the Management board 

after thorough review and discussion.

A total of seven supervisory board meetings were held as live meetings during fiscal year 2007. they took 

place on 7 March, 22 March, 18 May, 30 May, 21 August, 17 october and 27 November 2007. in addition, 

the supervisory board participated in a total of twelve telephone conferences outside of the live meetings 

and dealt with current and urgent matters by means of a written consent procedure in lieu of a meeting, 

employing this procedure for the adoption of resolutions as needed.

the supervisory board gave intensive consideration to the following topics during its meetings after recei-

ving the relevant information from the Management board:

- conduct of the two capital increases in January and November 2007

- takeover of telco services Gmbh, the general conditions and terms for the takeover, including the fi-

nancing of the acquisition

- Various investment projects aimed at pursuing the strategic goal of consolidation of the wireless servi-

ces provider market, the selection of target objects, intensive discussion of possible sequences of events 

on the basis of known shareholder, decision-making and power structures of the target objects in con-

sultation with various investment banks and legal consultants, presentation of competition and escape 

scenarios and the related opportunities and risks

- the submission of a binding offer for the acquisition of talkline Management and Finance holding 

Gmbh, its general legal, commercial and market conditions after completion of the full due diligence 

and its financing

- the conclusion of a purchase contract for a stock package in freenet AG with Vatas international bV, 

its general legal, commercial and market conditions after completion of a tax and legal due diligence 

on the basis of generally available information; opportunities and risks posed by the financing of this 

acquisition as well as various scenarios for exercising further influence on the company

to oUr shAreholDers

report of the supervisory board

Dr. Hartmunt Schenk 
Business graduate, chartered 
accountant and tax consultant, 
Saarbrücken. Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board of Drillisch AG.
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- subsequently the setting of objectives, the course and the results of the talks with the Management 

board of freenet AG with the goal of creating maximum information transparency

- the submission of a binding offer for the acquisition of the Msp division of freenet AG, its general legal, 

commercial and market conditions after completion of a full due diligence and its financing

- strategic cooperation with United internet AG in Msp holding Gmbh

- the distancing of the company from the purchase contract concluded with Vatas international bV for 

shares in freenet AG as a consequence of economic considerations

- Appropriation of profits 2006 (allocation to the earnings reserves)

- strategy concerning the high acquisition costs per customer in the contract customer business

- Various cooperation and market development projects

- initiation of a programme for increasing share value for the Management board as a way to create 

long-term incentive components

the employment contracts of the two members of our Management board were extended in February 

2007 until 31/03/2011 pursuant to a relevant supervisory board resolution.

Moreover, the development of turnover and profits, the development of the number of customers and the 

tax circumstances and the financial position of the company and of the Group were the subject of regular 

discussions. Furthermore, we discussed the effects of current legal developments and our risk manage-

ment system in a joint meeting with the Management board.

the supervisory board also received regular, detailed information about ongoing developments as well as 

about all projects and plans which were of special significance for the company in the form of monthly 

reports and special information between the actual meetings. besides the intensive work together as a full 

group, other members of the supervisory board and i had regular contact with the Management board 

outside of the meetings. At such times, we obtained information about current business development and 

the major business transactions.

None of the Management and supervisory board members were confronted with conflicts of interest 

which must be disclosed immediately to the supervisory board and reported to the Annual General Mee-

ting.

During the reporting period, the supervisory board did not act on the opportunity to view the ledgers 

and correspondence of the company or to engage special experts for specific tasks (section 111, subsec-

tion 2 AktG (German company law)); actions of this nature did not appear necessary or meaningful due 

to the regular and intensive reporting from the Management board and the supplementary supervisory 

measures described above.

the supervisory board closely observed the further development of the corporate governance standards. 

the Management board reported on the corporate governance in a separate section of the Annual re-

port, which was also directed to the supervisory board. We discussed the implementation of the codex 

intensively with the Management board during the supervisory board meeting on 27 November 2007. 

At this time, we concerned ourselves in particular with the amendments to the codex undertaken by 

the government commission German corporate Governance codex during its meeting on 14 June 2007. 

Management and supervisory board submitted an updated Declaration of conformity in accordance with 

section 161 AktG on 30 November 2007 and made it permanently accessible to our shareholders on the 

company’s website.

to oUr shAreholDers

report of the supervisory board



8 Drillisch Annual report 2007

the Audit committee, the only committee established by the supervisory board, met once, on 27 Novem-

ber 2007, during fiscal year 2007; the meeting focused in particular on the major points during the audit 

of annual accounts and on the engagement, independence and fee payment of the auditor.

the consolidated annual accounts, the consolidated management report and the individual annual ac-

counts and management report for fiscal year 2007 were audited by the bDo Deutsche Warentreuhand 

Aktiengesellschaft Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft engaged to perform the audit and were certified by 

the issue of an unqualified auditor’s opinion.

the audit reports were sent to all of the supervisory board members in good time. the reports were the 

subject of intensive discussions in the supervisory board meeting on 26 March 2008. the auditor took part 

in the supervisory board meeting, reported on the major results of the audit and was available to the 

supervisory board to answer questions and provide supplementary information. the supervisory board ca-

refully examined the annual accounts, the consolidated annual accounts, the management report and the 

consolidated management report as well as the proposal for the appropriation of the retained earnings.

Focal points of the audit were once again the estimates of the investment book values and the goodwill 

as well as the acquisition of the stock in freenet AG, the migration of the telco customers to the Group’s 

own billing system and the internal control system in the sales division.

After concluding its examination, the supervisory board did not have any objections to the submitted do-

cuments; the supervisory board accepted the conclusions reached by the auditor and is in full agreement 

with the content, and agreed to the proposal for the appropriation of the retained earnings. During its 

meeting on 26 March 2008, the supervisory board approved the annual accounts and consolidated annual 

accounts; the annual accounts have thus been adopted.

After conducting its own review, the supervisory board expressly agrees with the information provided 

by the Management board in the management report pursuant to section 289, subsection 4 and section 

315, subsection 4 hGb (German commercial code) with respect to correctness and completeness. the 

supervisory board is convinced that the information provided by the Management board is complete and 

correct.

Dr bernd h. schmidt resigned his position on the supervisory board, effective as per 30 May 2007, for 

personal reasons. the supervisory board expresses its thanks to Dr schmidt for his constructive and expert 

contributions as well as for the good work in an atmosphere of trust.

Mr Marc brucherseifer was appointed by a court to replace Dr schmidt as supervisory board member in 

october 2007.

the supervisory board wishes to thank the Management board for its work and its successful business 

activities in 2007. At the same time, the supervisory board wishes to express to all of the employees of the 

Group its appreciation for their work and their contributions to the success of the corporation.

Maintal, 26 March 2008

on behalf of the supervisory board

Dr hartmut schenk

to oUr shAreholDers

report of the supervisory board
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Corporate Governance Report 

A major factor for the success of a company is its management. responsible, value-oriented and effective 

company management has always been highly valued at Drillisch. this is why the Management and super-

visory boards annually review and, as necessary, adapt the implementation of the corporate Governance 

codex at Drillisch on the basis of the modifications made in the codex by the government commission. 

in accordance with item 3.10 of the German corporate Governance codex, Management and supervisory 

board submit the following report on corporate governance at Drillisch:

Responsible management is oriented to increasing value

Drillisch is oriented to the standards of responsible company management aimed at securing long-term 

added value. the company’s management seeks to confirm and reinforce the trust of customers, emplo-

yees, business partners, shareholders and the general public by being open in its information policy and 

establishing transparent decision-making structures. regular, complete corporate communications on the 

company’s own initiative is absolutely essential to accomplish this. information relevant to stock prices is 

submitted to the capital market without delay in the form of ad hoc reports. All of the required disclosu-

res, company reports, major announcements and press releases are published contemporaneously on the 

internet home page. by doing so, the company also guarantees the fair and equal treatment of all of its 

shareholders. 

The Management Board conducts business on its own responsibility

Above all, good corporate governance at Drillisch means constructive cooperation in a spirit of trust bet-

ween Management and supervisory boards with the aim of achieving company management oriented to 

added value. the Management board, in consultation with the supervisory board, develops the strategic 

orientation of the company and manages the Drillisch Group on its own responsibility. this responsibility 

includes the submission of regular reports, orally and in writing, to the supervisory board concerning the 

course of business, the position of the Group, the planning for the company’s future and the risk situati-

on. the rules of internal procedure regulate the division of authority within the Management board and 

define the transactions and events which require approval by the supervisory board. 

The Supervisory Board monitors and advises the Management Board

the supervisory board at Drillisch does not limit its activities to its function as a conscientious controlling 

body; its members also advise the Management board. the internal rules of procedure regulate all of the 

administrative and organisational matters in this respect. the supervisory board chairperson reports on 

the board’s work in a separate supervisory board report.

Managing risks effectively

Doing business entails risks. the effective management of these risks is decisive for the success of a compa-

ny. the risk management system at Drillisch ensures the responsible handling of these risks. it is especially 

designed to recognise risks early, then to assess and control them. the system is subject to constant further 

development and adapted as necessary to changing circumstances. the Management board provides a 

detailed analysis of risks and future development in the management report. 

Reasonable compensation 

the compensation paid to members of the Management and supervisory boards is commensurate with 

their tasks and the responsibility which has been assigned to them. each of the supervisory board mem-

bers received fixed compensation for the past fiscal year 2007. supervisory board members who were 
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not active in this body for the entire year received compensation proportionate to the time of their 

membership. the merit-based compensation paid to the Management board members is in line with the 

corporate philosophy for management compensation which is followed throughout the entire Drillisch 

Group. Members of the Management board as well as other managers in the company receive salaries 

comprising fixed and variable components. the Management board reports on the compensation system 

in the consolidated management report. 

According to section 15a WphG (German securities trade Act), officers and directors of the company and 

people with management tasks must disclose the purchase and sale of Drillisch AG stock to the company. 

Drillisch AG was notified of the following purchase and sales transactions, which in accordance with item 

6.6. of the German corporate Governance codex must be reported in the corporate Governance report, 

during fiscal year 2007.  

Directors’ Dealings - Management Board

Date Transition type Shares Price/ € Reporting person

31 Jan. Securities lending 359,996 shares -- Paschalis Choulidis

31 Jan. Securities lending 340,000 shares -- Vlasios Choulidis

09 Feb. Securities lending 359,996 shares -- Paschalis Choulidis

09 Feb. Securities lending 340,000 shares -- Vlasios Choulidis

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 90,975 shares 6.10 Paschalis Choulidis

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 80,000 shares 6.10 Vlasios Choulidis

Directors’ Dealings - Supervisory Board

Date Transition type Shares Price/ € Reporting person

31 Jan. Securities lending 350,000 shares -- Nico Forster

05 Feb. Sale 10,000 shares 7.65 Nico Forster

07 Feb. Sale 10,000 shares 7.71 Nico Forster

12 Feb. Securities lending 350,000 shares -- Nico Forster

22 Aug. Sale 100,000 shares 6.00 Nico Forster

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 2,439 shares 6.10 Wife SB member

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 977,502 shares 6.10 Marc Brucherseifer

29 Nov. Sale purchase rights 1,273,695 PR 0.093 Marc Brucherseifer

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 4,878 shares 6.10 Child SB member

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 4,878 shares 6.10 Child SB member

the number of Drillisch shares held by officers and directors is shown in the consolidated management 

report.
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Explanatory Comments on the Deviations from the Recommendations of the German Corporate Gover-

nance Codex

Item 2.3.1

the company sends out all of the reports and documents only in paper form on request. the reports and 

documents required for the General Meeting contain in part information which is sensitive with respect 

to the competition; if published in full and completely on the internet, this information would become 

accessible to a general public. if it were made available on the internet, Drillisch AG would not be able to 

exclude with absolute certainly the possibility that non-shareholders would be able to access these data 

or misuse the data which had been made available electronically. to avoid this situation, the Management 

board and supervisory board have decided to make the above-mentioned information available only in 

paper form.

Drillisch Aktiengesellschaft
Declaration of Conformity Pursuant to Section 161 AktG (Germany Company Law)

Declaration by the Management and Supervisory Boards of Drillisch AG
Regarding the Recommendations of the “Government Commission German Corporate 

Governance Codex” Pursuant to Section 161 AktG

Management board and supervisory board of Drillisch AG hereby declare that the company has been 

and is in conformity with the recommendations of the “Government commission German corporate 

Governance codex” announced by the Federal Ministry of Justice in the official section of the electro-

nic Federal Gazette, subject to the following exceptions. the Declaration below refers to the codex as 

last revised on 12/06/2006 for the period from 01/12/2006 to 19/07/2007 and to the codex as last revised 

on 14/06/2007 for the period since 20/07/2007: 

Item 2.3.1 concerning the full and complete publication of the reports and documents required for the 

General Meeting on the internet. paper copies of all of the documents can be requested.

Item 2.3.2 concerning the distribution of any and all convocation documents by electronic means. pa-

per copies of all of the convocation documents can be requested.

Item 3.8 concerning the agreement of a reasonable deductible at the conclusion of a D&o insurance 

policy.

Item 4.2.5 concerning the disclosure and representation of the compensation paid to Management 

board members. the compensation comprises fixed and variable components. the variable components 

are shown as a lump sum in the total compensation. there is no stock option programme. Manage-

ment board compensation payments are not itemised according to the individual members.

Item 5.3.3 concerning the creation of a nomination committee. the work within the full board is so 

efficient that the creation of a further committee is not deemed to be reasonable or necessary.

Item 5.4.7 concerning the payment of compensation contingent on success to the supervisory board 

members. compensation contingent on success is not paid. supervisory board compensation payments 

are not itemised according to the individual members.

Maintal, 30/11/2007

on behalf of the supervisory board  the Management board 

Dr. hartmut schenk   paschalis choulidis         Vlasios choulidis

to oUr shAreholDers

corporate Governance
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Item 2.3.2

All of the convocation documents can be requested from the company solely in paper form. the convoca-

tion documents contain in part information which is sensitive with respect to the competition; if published 

in full and completely on the internet, this information would become accessible to a general public. if it 

were made available on the internet, Drillisch AG would not be able to exclude with absolute certainly the 

possibility that non-shareholders would be able to access these data or misuse the data which had been 

made available electronically.

Item 3.8

the Management board and supervisory board have concluded a liability insurance policy covering pecu-

niary loss which at this time does not include a deductible. in the opinion of the Management board and 

supervisory board at Drillisch AG, there is a risk that the agreement of a deductible for negligent actions 

and the related liability risks would counteract the efforts of Drillisch AG to obtain the services of highly 

qualified persons to serve on Management board or supervisory board. this is the reason for the decision 

not to agree to a deductible.

Item 4.2.5

the compensation comprises fixed and variable components. the variable components are shown as a 

lump sum in the total compensation. there is no stock option programme. Management board compen-

sation payments are not itemised according to the individual members. the Management board and su-

pervisory board are of the opinion that this disclosure satisfies the legitimate interest of the shareholders 

in information in a reasonable and satisfactory manner.

Item 5.3.3 

the supervisory board maintains that the work within the full supervisory board is so efficient that the 

creation of a further committee is not deemed to be reasonable or necessary. Moreover the size/number 

of members of the supervisory board does not indicate that this action would be called for or beneficial.

Item 5.4.7

supervisory board compensation payments are not itemised according to the individual members. No 

compensation contingent on success is paid to supervisory board members because the influence of the 

supervisory board on operative daily business is too slight. the Management board and supervisory board 

are of the opinion that this disclosure satisfies the legitimate interest of the shareholders in information 

in a reasonable and satisfactory manner.

to oUr shAreholDers

corporate Governance
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The Drillisch Stock – Key Data

Security Identification Number 554 550

ISIN DE0005545503

Stock abbreviation DRI 

Initial listing 22 April 1998

Listed on Prime Standard

Index Technology All Share

Class No-par shares

Number of shares 53,189,015

Share capital as per 31/12/2007 € 58,507,916.50 Euro

Year-end closing price on 28/12/2007 € 5.50 (Xetra)

Highest price on 15/02/2007 € 8.60 (Xetra)

Lowest price on 17/12/2007 € 4.82 (Xetra)

Average of traded stock (shares) on Xetra 205,478/day (previous year: 93,509)

Designated Sponsors 2007 Commerzbank AG

HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt KGaA

Sal. Oppenheim jr. & Cie. KGaA

The Stock Exchange Year 2007 – A Good Year Which Has Passed Its Risks On to 2008

in 2007, the DAX improved by 22.3% to 8,067.32 points (2006: 6,596.92), while the tecDAX rose by 30.2% 

to 974.19 points (2006: 748.32).

over the course of the year, confidence in the performance capability of the Germany economy rose. the 

consistent drivers for developments on the stock exchange were the M&A announcements which reached 

their highest point since November 1999 in March 2007 and were moreover more than double the long-

term average. the ongoing crisis on the American mortgage market retreated for the moment into the 

background. During the stock exchange year 2007, a correction occurred in March, but it was quickly 

compensated and the indices continued to rise steadily until the end of June. A substantial correction 

movement began in the international markets in July. the crisis on the Us mortgage market and a change 

in risk perceptions of investors put a strain on stock markets. Warning signs such as the continuing crisis 

on the Us mortgage market as well as the run on banks in Great britain were mollified with a reference 

to the expected fall in interest rates. in November, the international stock markets suffered a significant 

slump, during which the small and midsize stocks were affected overproportionately. our reference index, 

the tecDAX, lost 4.6%. these losses were recovered only in part in December. At the end of the year, many 

institutional investors reduced their holdings in second-line stocks.

Stock Losses in Contrast with the Increase in Market Capitalisation in 2007

the Drillisch stock closed out 2007 at a price of €5.50. this is 5.1% less than the close-out price at the end 

of 2006. but during the same period of time, the market capitalisation increased by 55.1% to €292.5 mil-

lion, and the number of shares rose from 32,500,000 to 53,189,015 as a consequence of capital measures. 

on a daily average, 205,478 shares of Drillisch stock (previous year: 93,509 shares) were traded on the 

Frankfurt stock exchange, an increase of 119.7% in comparison with the previous year.
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Capital Increases 2007

As per 01 January 2007, Drillisch AG held 410,064 shares of its own stock; these shares were sold by 15 

January. in January 2007, capital was increased by raising the number of shares by 3,249,995 at €6.75 per 

share to 35,749,995, under the exclusion of any purchase rights. in accordance with a resolution adopted 

by the Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2007, the share capital was increased by €878,860.27 with 

company funds from the earnings reserves to €39,324,994.50. in November 2007, capital was increased by 

17,439,020 shares at €6.10 each to 53,189,015 shares. 

Investor Relations 

We achieved the ir targets for the year 2007. We were able to familiarise the interested public with the 

corporate strategy of Drillisch AG at a number of national and international road shows, during meetings 

at the company headquarters in Maintal, at various company presentations and in interviews with jour-

nalists. 

the corporate strategy of Drillisch AG and its two core elements – the focus on and further development 

of the discount market in Germany and the assumption of an active role in the consolidation of the wi-

reless service providers in Germany – proved to be convincing to investors in Germany as well as abroad. 

Drillisch AG plays an active role in the consolidation. 100% of telco services Gmbh was taken over in 

spring 2007. in taking this step, the Drillisch AG Management board increased the value of the company. 

the new subsidiary was fully integrated during the course of 2007. Drillisch AG made an excellent offer at 

the upper end of a commercially reasonable range for the takeover of talkline in 2007, but the company 

was outbid by debitel AG. in september 2007, Drillisch AG and United internet AG bundled their consoli-

dation interests in the joint subsidiary Msp holding Gmbh, which had positioned itself in December as the 

second-largest shareholder at freenet AG. this solidified Drillisch AG’s position for further consolidation.

the demands being made on companies to provide information which is always complete and contempo-

raneous to all investors became even stricter in 2007. Drillisch AG has met all of the relevant obligations, 

in part by undertaking a substantial revision of its internet site. 

the annual press conference was held in Frankfurt on 22 March 2007, while the annual analysts’ confe-

rence took place at the small & Midcap Day of the cebit in hanover on 19 March 2007. Furthermore, we 

conducted intensive discussions with interested journalists and analysts on the days when each of the 

quarterly results was announced. significant use was made of this possibility for providing contempora-

neous information.

Invest Relations Events 2007 

January: Road Show Paris, Milan

February: Road Show USA

March: CeBIT “MidCap and Small Cap Conference”, Hanover

April: Road Show London 

June: Corporate Conference Deutsche Bank Frankfurt

September: Road Show USA, Scandinavia

October: Road Show London

November: Road Show Germany, France, Great Britain, Luxembourg, Austria, Switzerland

to oUr shAreholDers

investor relations-report



Drillisch Annual report 2007 15

Latest Analyst Assessments 2008 (as per 29 February 2008)

Institute Investment Rating Target Price Date

SES Research “Buy” €7.70 27 February

Sal. Oppenheim “Buy” Fair value €6.50 20 February

Commerzbank “Hold” €8.00 20 February

Berenberg Bank “Buy” €9.00 19 February

West LB “Buy” €7.50 24 January

Landsbanki Kepler “Buy” €7.50 23 January 

HSBC Trinkaus “Overweight” €5.80 18 January

IR Goals 2008

in the new year, the most important ir goal will remain the securing of a commensurate rating for the 

Drillisch stock and the reduction of its volatility. emphasis will be on the open and uniform communication 

with all target groups. 

Directors’ Holdings as per 31 December 2007

Management Board No-par shares

Paschalis Choulidis 928.375  1.75%

Vlasios Choulidis 728.984  1,37%

Supervisory Board No-par shares

Dr. Hartmut Schenk (Chairperson) 0

Johann Weindl (Deputy Chairperson) 0

Marc Brucherseifer (since 22 October 2007) 4,255,067  8,00%

Nico Forster 1,447,879  2,72%

Dr. Horst Lennertz 0

Michael Müller-Berg 0

Dr. Bernd H. Schmidt (until 30 May 2007) 0

Directors’ Dealings - Management Board

Date Transition type Shares Price/€ Reporting person

31 Jan. Securities lending 359,996 shares -- Paschalis Choulidis

31 Jan. Securities lending 340,000 shares -- Vlasios Choulidis

09 Feb. Securities lending 359,996 shares -- Paschalis Choulidis

09 Feb. Securities lending 340,000 shares -- Vlasios Choulidis

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 90,975 shares 6.10 Paschalis Choulidis

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 80,000 shares 6.10 Vlasios Choulidis

to oUr shAreholDers

investor relations-report
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Directors’ Dealings - Supervisory Board

Date Transition type Shares Price/€ Reporting person

31 Jan. Securities lending 350,000 shares -- Nico Forster

05 Feb. Sale 10,000 shares 7.65 Nico Forster

07 Feb. Sale 10,000 shares 7.71 Nico Forster

12 Feb. Securities lending 350,000 shares -- Nico Forster

22 Aug. Sale 100,000 shares 6.00 Nico Forster

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 2,439 shares 6.10 Wife SB member

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase  977,502 shares 6.10 Marc Brucherseifer

29 Nov. Sale purchase rights 1,273,695PR 0.093 Marc Brucherseifer

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 4,878 shares 6.10 Child SB member

29 Nov. Subscription from capital increase 4,878 shares 6.10 Child SB member

Ad-hoc Reports 2007

13/12/07 Extraordinary earnings from the contribution of freenet stock to MSP Holding GmbH

29/11/07 Modification of the participation agreement concluded with United Internet related to freenet AG

27/11/07 Successful placement of new Drillisch shares

21/11/07 Offering price for new Drillisch shares set at €6.10 per share

20/11/07 Drillisch remains committed to capital increase

14/11/07 Drillisch AG, freenet AG and United Internet AG announce that they have begun concrete talks 

regarding a possible strategic partnership

07/11/07 Drillisch AG decides to increase capital from the approved capital

29/10/07 9 months: 2007 turnover €266.1 million (+29.6%); EBITDA €27 million (17.6%)

21/09/07 Entry into a strategic participation with United Internet concerning the participation in freenet AG

22/08/07 Acquisition of a stock package of 18.49% in freenet AG

14/08/07 1st half-year: turnover €169.9 million (+25.7%); EBITDA €17.0 million (+29.6%)

15/05/07 1st quarter: turnover €76.8 million (+14.3%); EBITDA €7.5 million (+21.9%)

08/03/07 Completion of the takeover of Telco Services GmbH, Idstein

12/02/07 Prov. results 2006: Turnover €282.2 million (€323.2 million); EBITDA €32 million (€27.8 million)

31/01/07 Successful private placement generates over €21.9 million for Drillisch AG

30/01/07 Drillisch AG plans capital increase without purchase rights by up to 3,249,995 shares

15/01/07 Sale of own stock successfully completed

14/01/07 Takeover of Telco Services GmbH, Idstein
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3,02%

9,87%

9,68%

54,27%

2,72%

1,75%

8,00%

4,15%

5,17%

1,37%

Free Float

VS GmbH St. 5.250.000

United Internet AG St. 5.150.000

Marc Brucherseifer St. 4.255.067

Ratio Asset Mamagement St. 2.752.100

Montrica Glob. Opport. Master Fund St. 2.205.036

JO Hambro St. 1.608.245

Nico Forster St. 1.447.879

Paschalis Choulidis St. 928.375

Vlasios Choulidis St. 728.984

Financial Dates 2008 *

Wednesday, 26 March Publication of financial statements 2007 & press and analyst conference

Thursday, 15 May Report 1st quarter 2008

Friday, 30 May Annual General Meeting

Thursday, 14 August Report 2nd quarter 2008

Friday, 14 November Report 3rd quarter 2008

November DVFA Analysts’ Event 

 

* subject to change

 Shareholder Structure of Drillisch AG (Last revised 31 January 2008)

isiN De0005545503

shs. 53.19 m

source: Disclosures by the corporations pursuant to 

sections 21 ff German securities trading Act (Wertpapier-

handelsgesetz, WphG) and unless the company was not 

informed of a more recent figure (as of Jan. 31, 2008).
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strategy: profitable Growth

Steady Improvement in Results for Five Years

Drillisch AG is one of the most profitable wireless services providers in Germany and has been growing 

profitably for five years. the corporate strategy focuses on increasing the company’s value. in the long 

run, all of the management decisions are oriented towards  this goal. but constant growth can be achieved 

only if business operations consistently produce good results. some of our competitors, driven by strategic 

considerations, are currently buying market shares and have forced customer acquisition costs to record 

levels. such measures lead only to greater competition and to declining profit margins. that is why Dril-

lisch AG consciously refuses to buy additional turnover which makes no or only very little contribution to 

profit. the business relationship with every customer must always realise a reasonable minimum return for 

Drillisch AG, the reason why the clientele is constantly being examined and optimised for its profitability. 

indeed, Drillisch is not afraid to ignore turnover and market share in the short run if this will favour the 

profit situation.

Drillisch Is Actively Involved in the Market Consolidation

to achieve its objective of continuing to grow profitably, Drillisch pursues a strategy of consolidation on 

the German wireless services provider market. this approach enables the realisation of high synergy ef-

fects. the company intends to continue to play an active role in the consolidation process. Drillisch AG has 

proven that acquired companies can be successfully integrated into the Group within a very short time, 

securing a long-term rise in the value of the company as a whole. 

the integration of the purchased subsidiaries which increases this value is guaranteed in particular by our 

great it competence and innovative strength in the development of new products and alternative distri-

bution channels, plus the years of experience of our management. the potential synergies can be exploi-

ted within a short period in each case. these effects range from the harmonisation of the it by adaptation 

of the front ends to the implementation of the proven workflow management system developed by the 

subsidiary iQ-optimize to the accounting and alignment of the pay scales. 

the migration of the purchased end customer relationships to the billing system at Drillisch, which is 

permanently developed further, optimised and maintained by the Group company iQ-optimize, has also 

made a major contribution to cutting costs. the enterprise’s own billing software is one of the major suc-

cess factors of the company. it keeps Drillisch independent of external services providers so that the com-

pany can respond quickly and flexibly to changes in market conditions and creatively develop and securely 

implement its own billing rates. Most recently, it was possible to harmonise, integrate and optimise the 

sales, marketing and administration departments after the takeover of telco within about three months. 

purchasing, storage and shipment departments for the mobile phones were merged. the greater volume 

enables the Drillisch Group to negotiate an improved commission structure with the network operators. 

the integration procedure which has proven itself in the past can also be transferred to future incorpora-

tions to achieve great commercial benefits. 

When it acquired the first holdings in the competitor mobilcom AG (today freenet AG) in the autumn of 

2006, Drillisch AG took a further step towards the consolidation of the wireless services provider market in 

Germany. in the meantime, mobilcom and freenet.de have merged into freenet AG. As part of the conso-

lidation strategy, the interest held in freenet AG was increased during the reporting period. in september 

2007, Drillisch AG entered into a strategic alliance with United internet AG. each of the companies holds 

50% of the stock in the joint venture Msp-holding. the participation in freenet AG is concentrated in 

Msp-holding. Drillisch AG has kept all of its options open for a possible acquisition of the wireless services 

provider division of freenet AG as well as of other wireless services providers. 
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strategy: profitable Growth

Pre-paid and Post-paid Subscribers (Market Share)
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Aiming to Continue Growth in the Discount Business

in its established business, Drillisch AG aims to acquire more new customers, especially in the wireless 

services discount sector. Despite the intensity of the competition in the field, the discount segment in par-

ticular harbours good opportunities for growth. customers are becoming more and more price-conscious, 

and as the rates decline, the mobile telephone is increasingly stepping up as a competitor for landline 

connections. Discounters are rapidly gaining market shares at this time with their simple rate schedules 

and low prices. Attractive offers are being used to maintain the loyalty of customers in the traditional 

pre-paid and post-paid business. 

Drillisch AG is once again a pioneer on the discount market. As early as spring 2005, the company became 

the first service provider in Germany to offer a discount rate when it introduced the brand name simply. 

the principle is simple and low-cost. the customers order their startup package comprising a siM card and 

phone credit on the internet by logging onto www.simplytel.de; after just a few days, they receive the siM 

card in the post, which they then insert into any mobile phone already in their possession, and they can 

start phoning immediately. And this is possible in most of the rate schedules without a basic fee, a fixed 

contract term or minimum charges. As an option, mobile phones are also offered at especially low prices 

on the simply internet site. since the customers are not provided with a phone free of charge and because 

they handle all of the administration themselves on the internet, the costs for the service provider are lo-

wer than in the conventional post-paid business. the company can pass this advantage on to its customers 

in the form of lower rates. both profit: the customer from a lower telephone bill and the service provider 

from profitable margins for telephone calls or data transfer.

since the middle of 2006, Drillisch has developed alternative distribution channels for its wireless services 

discount services. the company appears as a white label service provider to offer the products “peNNY 

Mobil” and “ja! mobil” as discount rates. Within the framework of a cooperative venture with the reWe 

Group, peNNY Mobil is available in about 2,000 penny markets, ja! mobil in more than 3,000 reWe super-

markets, toom sb stores and toom DiY stores. in addition, Drillisch AG is seeking to find other cooperation 

partners for its attractive products.

the core brand simply is marketed both as a pre-paid and post-paid product, primarily on the internet. 

the contract customer business is handled by the subsidiaries telco and VictorVoX. telco is a premium 

brand which is responsible for post-paid products with a comprehensive service package. VictorVoX has 

specialised in select forms of distribution.
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Spreading of Non-Voice-Revenues in Germany
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Mobile Data Utilisation Will Be the Growth Driver in the Future

over the past 15 years, mobile phones have developed from clumsy, bulky telephones to multimedia all-

rounders small enough to fit into a shirt pocket. During the last two years, data communication has grown 

rapidly due to the increasing availability of fast transmission via UMts, making surfing on the internet and 

the downloading of music and short films highly convenient. You can even watch tV on a mobile phone 

today. Drillisch AG has again played a pioneering role in this segment. 

the wireless services market in Germany is in a state of flux. in september 2007, there were more than 

93 million wireless services contracts for a total population of 82 million. in other words, active mobile 

telephone users now possess several siM cards. the wireless services discounters have contributed to this 

development to a significant degree. experts are unanimous in their opinion that the market share of the 

discounters will continue to grow. this growth will come largely at the expense of the classical wireless ser-

vices contracts. the number of minutes people spend talking on their mobile phones every day is expected 

to continue to rise. but due to the fall in prices, the potential for increasing turnover on the market as a 

whole is limited. however, there will be substantial shifts within the various market segments. 

 

 

 

Growth Strategy – Integrated Communications Solutions

Drillisch AG is relying on integrated communications solutions to continue its strategy of profitable 

growth. this entails using the existing customer relationships to expand business, acquire new customers 

and generate additional turnover and earnings. Differing communications products are being combined 

with each other even now. Furthermore, Drillisch AG is exploiting the cross-selling potential which is ap-

pearing. since the beginning of 2007, the company has been cooperating with the landline provider Arcor 

to offer wireless service, landline service and Dsl, conveniently and at a low price, from a one-stop shop. 

but the company does not plan to restrict itself to products from the sector of telecommunications in the 

future. it is also considering combinations from the fields of utilities, insurance and bank services, just to 

mention a few possibilities.
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simply Makes a clear statement on the Wireless services Discount Market
simply expands Distribution to specialist retailers

Simply Makes a Clear Statement on the Wireless Services Discount Market

in 2007, Drillisch AG expanded its position on the dynamically developing wireless services discount mar-

ket by launching the brand simply. the concept of simple and transparent rate schedules with low minute 

prices around the clock, no contractual obligations, no minimum charges and no basic fee has been conti-

nuously and persistently developed further.

in the second half of 2007, for example, simply introduced the first mobile phone flat rate family to the 

market, called “siMfix”, as a supplement to the classical pre-paid and post-paid rates. customers can choo-

se between landline, wireless services or combined voice flat rates, whichever is most appropriate for their 

individual telephone use. “siMfix Festnetz Flat” offers unlimited telephone calls to the German landline 

network for € 9.95 a month. calls within the siMfix community cost 8 eurocents, calls to other German 

wireless services networks 18 eurocents a minute. the “siMfix Mobilfunk Flat” at € 59.90 a month includes 

all phone calls from one mobile phone to another within the national networks in Germany. calls to the 

German landline networks cost 18 eurocents a minute. the “siMfix Voice Flat” at € 69.90 a month is a 

well-positioned flat-rate offer from simply on the German discount market; this fixed amount includes any 

and all calls to the German landline network and to all of the national wireless services networks. 

in January 2008, simply once again proved its innovative strength by setting two new records for low 

prices and introducing a completely new, simplified rate schedule landscape: customers using the rate 

schedule “simply easy” can phone around the clock in all networks at the lowest standard price found in 

Germany of 8.5 eurocents a minute. it was only logical that simply easy took first place as the lowest price 

pre-paid card in the 04/08 issue of the magazine computer bild.  the rate schedule “simply partner” which 

was launched at the same time offers calls at only 3 eurocents a minute within the simply community. both 

of these rate schedules – another innovation – are available as either a pre-paid or post-paid variations. 

current customers can change from their previous rate schedule to one of the new offers.

the discount brand McsiM, which was launched at the end of 2006, has established a firm position on the 

market. it supplements the product line of Drillisch AG by adding wireless services at discount prices in 

the Vodafone network. this makes Drillisch the only service provider with discount products in more than 

one wireless network.

Simply Expands Distribution Via Specialist Retailers

After the launch of “ja! mobil” as a second discount brand – alongside “peNNY Mobil” – for the retail 

chain reWe in January 2007, simply communication Gmbh, working as a strategic partner with the reWe 

Group, realised attractive options and additional services for both pre-paid products in the course of the 

year. one example: an attractive landline and community flat rate for € 14.99 as well as a volume-based 

data rate for sending multimedia messages (MMs) or for mobile surfing on the internet, which is beco-

ming increasingly popular, were introduced in the autumn. Within the framework of this cooperation bet-

ween the reWe Group and simply, more than 5,000 supermarkets and stores of the corporation – reWe, 

penny, toom, toom baumarkt and proMarkt – offer attractive wireless services.

in 2007, simply was able to acquire two additional cooperation and distribution partners in the retail gro-

cery trade by concluding agreements with hit handelsgruppe Gmbh & co. KG and rAtio handel Gmbh 

& co. KG. simply products are sold in 87 markets in North rhine-Westphalia, rhineland-palatinate, hesse 

and bavaria under the brand name “hit mobile”. rAtio handel Gmbh & co. KG sells wireless services 

from simply under the label rAtiophoNe in about 30 specialist stores, shopping centres and cash-and-

carry discount markets in North rhine-Westphalia, lower saxony and hesse. the cooperation with sales 

partners in specialist retail trades (wholesale products Wsp) is being continuously developed further and 

new partner brands are being realised. 
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Drillisch strengthens position in specialist retail trade
test Winner „Voice-Drei-punkt-Neun“

since the beginning of 2008, special simply products have also been marketed in specialist stores. this 

gives specialist dealers the opportunity to offer attractive rate schedules to price-conscious customers who 

nevertheless do not want to do without support and advice. specialist stores therefore have the chance to 

set themselves apart from the competition and to develop new clientele by the marketing of communities 

– friends, relatives, co-workers.  “simply premium sensation” costs € 9.99 a month and includes 50 minutes 

and 30 text messages a month at no extra charge. Any additional calls to the national landline network 

or to one of the German wireless services networks cost 9.9 eurocents a minute. “simply premium Max”, 

available for € 12.95 a month, includes all of the calls to the German landline network. calls to all of the 

national wireless services networks cost 25 eurocents per minute.

Drillisch Strengthens Position in Specialist Retail Trade

the integration of the service provider telco into the strong Drillisch federation at the beginning of 2007 

has strengthened the position of Drillisch AG in specialist retail trade. Along with the subsidiary Victor-

VoX, which had previously been integrated into the corporation and was responsible for the demanding 

distribution channel specialist retail trade, telco now offers “the best of two worlds” on a high-quality 

sales platform to about 400 telecommunications retail trade stores. VictorVoX will in future concentrate 

on strengthening its position in wide-area marketing.

Test Winner “Voice-Drei-Punkt-Neun”

Drillisch introduced a new family of voice rates, setting a new record for low prices, to specialist trade 

right on time for christmas business in 2007. customers using the “Voice rates” can phone for prices as 

low as 3.9 eurocents a minute. Alphatel, VictorVoX and telco were thus able to offer rates well below 

the 9.9 eurocents found at the competitors. this price campaign outside of the usual discount distribution 

channels opens up new clientele especially to specialist trade. three different packages are offered as 

siM-only variants (wireless services contracts without a free mobile telephone). Voice 3.9 includes 1,000 

minutes of calls for a monthly package price of € 39. the magazine computer bild declared this rate to be 

the test winner in the 02/2008 issue. customers who use their mobile phones less frequently can take Voice 

7.9 at a monthly rate of € 19.80 for 250 minutes (equivalent of 7.9 eurocents a minute). the alternative 

Voice 9.9 with 100 minutes of calls costs € 9.90 (corresponding to 9.9 eurocents a minute). so customers 

can choose the ideal rate according to their personal telephone needs.

telco launched its online shop at the end of May 2007. it combines the advantages of internet distribution 

with those of specialist trade. customers can do their shopping around the clock and profit from the lower 

prices. Moreover, they have the sellers as knowledgeable contacts nearby. Dealers benefit from the telco 

online shop because, for the first time, they have the opportunity to operate a professional online shop 

at favourable conditions and with professional support. in implementing this concept, telco addresses all 

customers who like to use the internet, but who do not want to do without the knowledgeable advice 

of a specialist. in addition, telco supports specialist dealers by providing a low-price sales platform which 

strengthens customer loyalty.
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top Up the Mobile with g~paid and remain Anonymous

Top Up Your Mobile Phone with g~paid and Pay Anonymously

Drillisch is the only service provider in Germany to market innovative cash cards and cash codes via its own 

server platform. customers can use “g~paid” at about 3,000 points of sale in Germany to top up their 

mobile phones or to process e-payment transactions without having to disclose their account information. 

this may be in a supermarket, a bookshop, at a filling station or at a cash point or ticket machine. trans-

port companies are playing a pioneering role here. since the end of November, the transport companies 

in Wuppertal have joined berlin, Dortmund and Duisburg in offering the chance to top up pre-paid cards 

by e-loading. 

the former iQ-work software AG has been operating under the new name iQ-optimize software AG since 

May 2007. this company bundles the it know-how of the Drillisch Group. in addition to providing support 

of the affiliated companies regarding all it issues, iQ-optimize develops, implements and maintains so-

lutions in the field of business process management and workflow automation. the core competence of 

the company is located in the re-engineering of business processes and the development of user-oriented, 

customised software solutions for midsize businesses. rapid realisation and continuous support round off 

the service. the software solutions from iQ-optimize automate, rationalise and optimise complex proces-

ses and support the entire range of process-oriented material and transaction processing. this enables a 

substantial reduction in response, processing and throughput times within the business processes – signi-

ficant cost savings and an enormous increase in productivity are the results.
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1. Business Report 

1.1. Drillisch Is a Successful Wireless Services Provider

Drillisch AG (“Drillisch”), Maintal, is a wireless services provider which operates solely in Germany. the 

company markets the wireless services offered by all four of the wireless network operators („network 

operators“) active in Germany, primarily through subsidiaries. the most important sales channels are 

about 400 specialist retailers, the internet and large retail chains.

the services acquired from the network operators (t-Mobile Deutschland Gmbh (“t-Mobile”), Vodafone 

D2 Gmbh (“Vodafone”), e-plus Mobilfunk Gmbh (“e-plus”) and o2 (Germany) Gmbh & co. ohG (“o2”) 

are sold further to the end consumers for the company’s own account and at rates established by Drillisch 

on the basis of its own calculations. these wireless services are available both in the form of advance pay-

ment (“pre-paid” or “debit”) and of invoiced services (“post-paid” or “credit”). Within the framework of 

these activities, Drillisch also offers so-called discount products which, owing to restrictions in the scope 

of the service, are offered at lower prices, frequently without basic fees, minimum charges or contractual 

commitments. 

the “Wireless services” business unit forms the core business of Drillisch. it is subdivided into the depart-

ments “pre-paid”, “post-paid” and “Discount”. the scope of services includes all of the services, without 

exception, that are offered by the network operators relating to the transmission of voice, data and 

other content based on current standard transmission technologies. the overwhelming majority of the 

company’s customers are private customers; Drillisch has, however, also concluded blanket agreements for 

the provision of wireless services to corporate customers.

the significantly smaller business division “software services” has been concentrated in the subsidiary 

iQ-optimize software AG. this subsidiary performs it services for all of the Group companies. Moreover, 

iQ-optimize software AG markets its own workflow management software program.

Drillisch AG is the Group’s holding

Within the Drillisch Group, Drillisch AG, the parent company, concentrates on holding tasks such as ma-

nagement, finances and accounting, controlling, cash management, human resources, risk management, 

corporate communications and investor relations. the five active service providers telco services Gmbh 

(“telco”), idstein; VictorVoX Gmbh (“VictorVoX”), Krefeld; Alphatel Kommunikationstechnik Gmbh 

(“Alphatel”), Maintal; siMply communication Gmbh (“simply”), Maintal; and McsiM Mobilfunk Gmbh 

(“McsiM”), Maintal, handle the business operations for wireless services. All of the it know-how of the 

Drillisch Group has been collected in iQ-optimize software AG (“iQ-optimize”), Maintal. the acquisition 

and holding of the stock in freenet AG (“freenet”), büdelsdorf, by Msp holding Gmbh (“Msp holding”), 

Maintal, serves to position Drillisch strategically on the wireless services provider market.

Telco strengthens the post-paid business

the service provider telco has been a part of the strong Drillisch corporate Group since 8 March 2007. the 

integration of telco is going according to plan. since the beginning of June, the marketing activities in the 

telecommunications speciality trade have been merged under the premium brand telco. taking as their 

slogan, “the best from both worlds”, telco and VictorVoX speciality shops now have a joint market ap-

pearance with the same product portfolio. the service provider VictorVoX concentrates on special sales 

forms and wide-area marketing.

Wide-ranging pre-paid business with own processor status 

Alphatel has specialised in pre-paid business and is the only service provider in Germany to use its own 

platform (processor status) for the marketing of cash cards and cash codes alongside the classic network 

operator rates. g~paid, the system used by Alphatel, enables the secure sending of piN codes over elect-

ronic channels. 
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Wireless services discount products in two networks

Drillisch is the only service provider in Germany to offer discount products for two networks. the subsidi-

ary simply markets wireless services rate schedules in the t-Mobile network at especially favourable terms 

via the internet and in cooperation with large retail chains. McsiM expands the Drillisch discount product 

line and concentrates on wireless services in the Vodafone network.

IQ-optimize guarantees IT competence

the it competence at Drillisch is bundled in the subsidiary iQ-optimize (formerly iQ-work software AG). 

the company performs all of the it services for the Group firms and markets its own workflow manage-

ment software. the company has been operating under a new name since 29 May 2007. iQ-optimize soft-

ware AG thus documents its strategic further development and orients the company name logically to its 

core competence – the optimisation of business processes by the use of innovative software solutions.

Joint venture MSP Holding holds the participation in freenet

Msp holding is a joint venture in which Drillisch and United internet AG (“United internet”), Montabaur, 

each hold an interest of 50%. As per 31 December 2007, this company held a total of 20.05% of the voting 

shares of freenet. Drillisch contributed the shares of stock in freenet (formerly mobilcom AG and freenet.

de AG) which it had purchased since autumn 2006 to Msp holding. the participation in Msp holding is 

valued “at equity” in the Drillisch consolidated annual accounts.

1.2. Company Management – Objectives and Strategies

Drillisch’s goal is to become one of the leading providers of wireless services in Germany in this market en-

vironment of increasingly keen competition. the company has already played an active role in the conso-

lidation of the market through the acquisition of VictorVoX and telco and the participation in freenet. 

the focus of new business is on the discount sector because the inexpensive and transparent rate schedu-

les here, in the Management board’s opinion, offer the greatest opportunities for growth on the German 

wireless services market. but the company also aims to retain its clientele in the post-paid sector by of-

fering attractive options for contract renewals, to develop integrated communications solutions and to 

market wireless services in combination with other products. 

Value-oriented management system

the focus of the value-oriented management system at Drillisch is on a long-term increase in the corpo-

rate value through profitable growth. Attention is always centred on profitability. the key performance 

indicator for the value-oriented management is the ebitDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 

and amortisation). besides the ebitDA, cash flow and net work capital are observed closely as perfor-

mance indicators.

The value-oriented management demonstrates its success in competing with other companies above all 

in the following points: 

1. thanks to its lean structure, Drillisch works highly efficiently in terms of costs. Despite the stagnation 

in the market environment, the company improved earnings in both of the years 2005 and 2006 even 

though consolidated turnover declined in the same time period. Drillisch achieves this cost efficiency by 

re-engineering business processes with the help of workflow software tools developed by the subsidiary 

iQ-optimize and by the efficient deployment of personnel.

2. the major it services required at Drillisch are performed by its subsidiary iQ-optimize so that the com-

pany is not dependent on external providers. this enables fast and flexible response to changes in the 

market. 



Drillisch Annual report 2007 29

coNsoliDAteD MANAGeMeNt report 2007

business report

Drillisch has often proved its great innovation strength in the design and development of new products 

and rate schedules. the company was one of the first German providers to sell wireless services under 

its own discount brand name. this innovation strength has made it possible for Drillisch to develop new 

business fields ahead of competitors. 

in the course of the acquisitions of the last few years – most recently the acquisition of telco in spring 

2007 – the company has succeeded in putting together an experienced team at the second management 

level alongside the top managers who have been active in the business for many years.

1.3. Market and Competition 

Declining prices mean that the mobile rings more often

sales of wireless services in Germany for 2007 are estimated at € 26.4 billion in comparison with € 26.8 bil-

lion in 2006. At the same time, the connection minutes for placed calls per day in Germany rose from 155 

million in 2006 to an estimated 202 million in 2007. the so-called non-voice share (telecommunications 

services not using speech such as text messages, data and information services) in the wireless services sales 

rose from 20.6% in 2006 to about 23.0% in 2007 (source: DiAloG consult/VAtM, Der deutsche telekom-

munikationsmarkt – Zehn Jahre liberalisierung im Festnetzmarkt of 16 october 2007). 

the third quarter of 2007 saw about 93.3 million customers using the German wireless networks. this 

translates into a per capita average of 1.13 wireless services contracts for each person living in Germany 

(source: Federal Network Agency, statistics on customer Development 2007). While sales of classical rate 

packages of the providers are growing more slowly than in past years, the wireless discount business has 

realised comparatively high growth rates in both of the last two years. 

the first discount offers appeared on the market during 2005, and by the end of 2005 1.7 million custo-

mers were already using these products. As of the end of 2006, this sector had acquired an estimated 4.9 

million customers and achieved a market share of almost 6% (Annual report 2006 of the Federal Network 

Agency). the growth in the discount sector is coming at the expense of the classical rate schedules and 

providers (telecommunications 2006, Axel springer AG). the discount products also triggered a decline in 

prices for wireless services; since the appearance of the discount providers on the market in 2005, charges 

have fallen by more than 30%. the fall in prices slowed down in 2007. the year average for the decrease 

in costs for using mobile phones was 2.4% (Federal statistics office, 4 January 2008).

the healthy economy also had a positive effect on the it market which grew by 3.5% to € 72.5 billion 

in 2007. this was the conclusion of a study conducted by the bitKoM (bundesverband informationswirt-

schaft, telekommunikation und neue Medien e.V.) in september 2007. 

Drillisch is the Number Three on the German service provider market

As a wireless services provider, Drillisch competes both with the four network operators (t-Mobile, Voda-

fone, e-plus and o2) and the other wireless service providers. the network operators have a market share 

of about 75% in Germany. the remainder is divided essentially among four large service providers. As of 

30 June 2007, Drillisch had a market share of approximately 9% in the wireless service provider segment 

and was in third place. 
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1.4. General Economic Conditions 

the German economy stayed on course for growth in 2007. in real terms, the gross domestic product (GDp) 

rose by 2.5%. the major driving force behind the growth was once again the strong export business. ex-

ports rose by 8.3%. expenditures for private consumption declined by 0.3%. this is presumably in part a 

reflection of the increase in the value-added tax which prompted consumers to move purchases originally 

planned for 2007 to 2006. the available income in private households rose by 1.6% to € 1,518 billion. in 

contrast to 2006, households once again displayed a greater reluctance to spend. the savings rate rose to 

10.8%, 0.3% more than the year before. the improvement in the economy also led to a substantial drop 

in unemployment. the number of employed people rose by 1.7% to 39.7 million.

on the other hand, a number of factors and risks with adverse economic effects arose over the course of 

the year; while their influence in 2007 was limited, they could prove to be of major importance for econo-

mic growth in the following years. they include:

– the crisis on the Us mortgage market (“subprime crisis”) which appeared in the middle of the year

– significant increases in costs of raw materials and foodstuffs 

– rising prices; the rate of inflation in Germany was the highest in the last 13 years 

– A slowdown in the Us economy

– A strong euro in relation to the dollar, which negatively influences export business longterm

the Drillisch AG Management board noticed only a slight effect on the company’s own wireless services 

business from the general reluctance to spend by private consumers and their increased cost of living. A 

greater role was played by the increasing competition in the contract customer business, leading to exag-

gerated expenditures by the competitors in their attempts to gain new customers and to price reductions 

which were also triggered by decreased forwarding charges and roaming fees.

1.5. Turnover and Earnings Position

in fiscal year 2007, the Drillisch Group increased sales from 2.2 million (previous year: 1.8 million) custo-

mers (38% post-paid and 62% pre-paid customers) by 28.1% to € 361.5 million. the item sales includes 

wireless services sales from the departments pre-paid and post-paid, earnings from network operator com-

missions and bonuses and sales from the merchandise business (sale of wireless devices, pre-paid bundles 

and starter cards). the competition for new customers remains intense in the post-paid sector. the costs 

for acquiring new customers have reached dimensions never known before. the amortisation period for 

new customers is in the meantime frequently longer than 22 months for 24-month contracts. Drillisch has 

refused to become caught up in this subsidy competition. besides the reasonable efforts to acquire new 

customers, the company has increased its investments in the prolongation of already existing customer 

relationships.

other operating income rose by € 10.2 million to € 16.4 million. Most of this increase can be traced back 

to earnings from the disposal of other financial assets. Drillisch contributed its stock in freenet to Msp 

holding, an action which led to a book profit of more than € 13.3 million.

the cost of materials rose underproportionately to the growth in turnover by 27.2% to € 285.8 million. 

As a consequence, gross profit (turnover less cost of material) rose by 31.7% to € 75.8 million. the gross 

profit ratio (gross profit to turnover) improved by 20.4% to 21.0%. personnel expenses rose by 28.7% to 

€ 21.0 million. the personnel expenses ratio (personnel expenses to turnover) remained constant at 5.8%. 

the improvement in the gross profit margin and the lack of change in the personnel expenses ratio are 

clear proof of the successful integration of telco. 

other operating expenses rose by € 16.1 million to € 33.1 million. they include the expenditures assumed 

from Msp beteiligungs Gmbh related to M&A transactions, legal and professional fees for various acqui-

sition projects and increased structural costs related to the telco acquisition.
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the ebitDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation) improved by 24.4% to € 39.8 

million. it was heavily influenced by one-time and extraordinary factors in fiscal year 2007. Adjusted for 

these special factors, the ebitDA amounted to € 38.0 million compared to an adjusted ebitDA in 2006 of 

€ 29.3 million (corresponding to an increase of 29.7%). the adjustments in 2007 comprise earnings from 

the contribution of freenet shares to Msp holding and paid and assumed expenditures related to M&A 

transactions. in the previous year, the ebitDA contained a book profit of about € 2.7 million from the 

disposal of other financial assets.

Depreciation increased by 79.2% to € 5.8 million. the background for this change, besides the additions 

to fixed assets, is the attribution of the purchase price paid for the takeover of telco to individual assets. 

then, in particular, the customer relationships, the software created by the company itself and the trade 

marks were capitalised. Depreciation was taken on some of these measurements in the balance sheet. As 

a consequence, the ebit (earnings before interest and taxes) rose by 18.3% to € 34.0 million.

the interest result came to € -6.3 million (previous year: -0.7 million). the background for this change is 

the financing of the participation in freenet – increased during the year – by loans. Moreover, a basis ef-

fect appeared here because the first tranche of the participation was not acquired until autumn 2006.

the earnings before taxes on income (ebt) declined slightly by € 0.4 million to € 27.7 million. taxes on 

income fell from € 10.9 million to € 3.4 million. this was a result of the fact that the earnings from the 

disposal of other financial assets – contained in the other operating income – are taxed at a significantly 

lower rate. the consolidated profit increased by 41.5% to € 24.3 million. owing to the capital increases, 

the number of shares entitled to dividends rose on the average from 32.0 million to 37.1 million. in total, 

the profit per share increased from € 0.54 to € 0.66.

1.6. Assets, Liabilities and Financial Position

the balance sheet total of the Drillisch Group rose by more than half in fiscal year 2007, by € 135.1 million 

to € 386.0 million. the capital increases and the good profit situation increased equity by € 121.3 million 

to € 233.7 million. the equity ratio reached 60.5% in comparison with 44.8% of the previous year. 

cash rose by € 75.6 million to € 84.7 million, mainly due to the capital increases. part of the cash inflow 

was used, among other actions, to purchase additional stock in freenet. by the time of the contribution 

to the Msp holding, Drillisch had increased its freenet holdings to about 10.08% of the share capital of 

freenet AG. Msp holding is shown in the balance sheet as per 31 December 2007 under the financial assets 

measured according to the equity method. in the previous year, the freenet stock was capitalised under 

the other financial assets. the goodwill rose by € 31.8 million to € 66.4 million, essentially a consequence 

of the acquisition of the service provider telco. the acquisition caused an increase of € 15.2 million in the 

value of the other intangible assets to € 19.3 million. the background is the purchase price attribution of 

the telco acquisition as described above. the capitalisation included the customer relationships at about 

€ 8.7 million, the trade marks at € 6.7 million and the software created by the company at € 1.7 million. 

the long-term assets increased by a total of € 30.2 million to € 242.9 million. their share of the balance 

sheet total is 62.9%.

the greatest change in the short-term assets – besides the increase in cash described above – is found in 

the trade receivables. this increase comes mainly (at about € 16 million) from the telco acquisition. recei-

vables due from affiliated companies are primarily the consequence of a loan to Msp holding.

subscribed capital rose by € 24.0 million to € 58.5 million, essentially owing to the capital increases. the 

capital surplus increased by € 105.1 million to € 128.4 million. A market valuation reserve (as in the pre-

vious year) is no longer shown because the freenet stock has been contributed to Msp holding and share 

price fluctuations can now have only an indirect effect on the annual accounts as a consequence of the 

Msp holding being shown in the balance sheet according to the equity method. 
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the deferred tax liabilities rose by € 3.6 million to € 5.6 million largely in relation to the capitalisation of 

assets within the framework of the telco purchase price attribution. restructuring measures were carried 

out for the liabilities due to banks. € 24 million of the bhF loan with a volume of € 100 million was repaid 

as part of an unscheduled amortisation. in addition, € 11.4 million was repaid as scheduled. € 13.3 million 

has been scheduled for repayment in fiscal year 2008 and was rebooked in the short-term liabilities due 

to banks. 

reserves increased by € 8.6 million to € 10.7 million this increase is primarily the result of the creation 

of a reserve related to the M&A transactions involving Msp beteiligungs Gmbh. in addition, reserves for 

premature contract terminations and commissions and subsidies of advertising costs are the major factors 

here. tax liabilities declined as a result of the lower tax levies by € 6.2 million to € 2.2 million.

short-term liabilities due to banks decreased by € 1.0 million to € 13.8 million. trade liabilities rose by  

€ 6.3 million to € 14.4 million, mainly a consequence of the balance sheet date and the strong expansion 

of business. this also affected the payments received on account. this was affected by the expansion of 

the pre-paid business – in the discount segment as well.

1.7. Cash Flow from Current Business Activities

cash flow from current business activities decreased by € 18.0 million to € 5.4 million. the most impor-

tant factors causing this decline included higher interest expenditures, profits from the disposal of other 

financial assets – which did not affect payments – an increase in inventories and a rise in receivables and 

other assets. there was a cash outflow of € 46.3 million from investments, especially the acquisition of the 

service provider telco and a further increase in the stock held in freenet. the acquisition and the increase 

of the strategic participation were financed primarily by capital increases and dividend income. cash flow 

from financing activities rose by € 23.5 million to € 116.5 million. the net cash flow (change in cash) rose 

by € 96.7 million to € 75.6 million (in the previous year, cash declined by € 21.0 million).

1.8. Employees

As an annual average, Drillisch Group employed a staff of 374, including the two Management board 

members (previous year 306). the number of vocational trainees, who are not included above figure, rose 

from 16 to 18.

1.9. Principles and Objectives of the Financial and Capital Management

the top priority of the financial management at Drillisch is to secure the company’s liquidity at all times. 

liquidity reserves are always maintained in such an amount that any and all payment obligations can be 

met on time. the financing of the Group is always handled centrally by the parent company Drillisch AG. 

liquidity is secured on the basis of detailed financial planning. business operations are financed from cash 

flow and free cash. the acquisition of telco was financed in part with a short-term loan at variable interest 

rates. About € 21 million of the purchase price came from the capital increase in spring 2007. the compa-

ny strives to develop further and to optimise the financial management continuously. 

As a general principle, the company law provisions form the framework of capital management in the 

Drillisch Group. in cases in which contractual provisions must be observed, the equity is taxed additionally 

in accordance with the principles defined in these provisions. in cases in which no special provisions must 

be observed, the taxable equity is the equity as shown in the balance sheet. otherwise, the equity from 

the balance sheet is adjusted according to the contractual requirements. During the reporting period, the 

company complied with both company law and contractual provisions at all times.

coNsoliDAteD MANAGeMeNt report 2007

business report



Drillisch Annual report 2007 33

2. Risk Report

2.1 Risks

2.1.1. Risk Management

Drillisch AG operates a risk management system throughout the Group which includes continuous obser-

vation to ensure early recognition and the standardised recording, assessment, control and monitoring of 

risks. the objective is to obtain information about negative developments and the related financial effects 

as early as possible so that the appropriate measures can be initiated to counteract them. the manage-

ment of the company results and company value utilises the instrument of risk management, making it a 

strategic success factor of company management for the subsidiaries as well as for Drillisch AG itself.

if the company is to be consistently successful in the conflict between opportunities for profit and the th-

reat of loss, risks must be taken into consideration during the decision-making process systematically and 

in accordance with standards which are uniform throughout the Group. risk management includes the 

definition of risk fields, the recording of risks and the communication of risks by the operational units, the 

assignment of responsibilities and tasks and the documentation of these steps. the concrete implementa-

tion of the procedures which have been issued is secured by a monitoring system.

this procedure is in compliance with legal requirements such as the management board obligations descri-

bed in the German corporate sector supervision and transparency Act (KontraG). 

2.1.2. Market-related Risks

Drillisch operates in a market environment which is by and large saturated and consequently highly compe-

titive. increases in overall turnover cannot be expected on the German wireless services market in 2008.

the market for the so-called wireless services discount rates may not grow as expected, and the company 

may not succeed in gaining and maintaining a reasonable share of this market. 

the increasing availability of discount rates may cause the prices which can be charged for wireless services 

to decline.

it is possible that Drillisch will not succeed in maintaining or expanding its market position within the 

framework of the expected consolidation among the wireless service providers. 

A fall in prices on the market for wireless services can lead to declining income from the trade margins 

agreed with the network operators. 

the expenditures required to acquire new customers and retain the loyalty of current customers are rising 

steadily, especially in the segment of post-paid products. these expenditures may continue to rise in the 

future. 

2.1.3. Company-specific Risk Factors 

the net financial debt of Drillisch could increase, e.g., as a consequence of the takeover of companies, 

leading to a worsening of the financial results and the equity ratio. this could have a long-term effect of 

the company’s ability to pay dividends and to take out new loans. 

Drillisch’s active participation in the expected consolidation among wireless services providers is a major 

pillar of the Drillisch growth strategy. the failure of this strategy could lead to the loss of market shares 

or even to the company being squeezed out of the market completely. 
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risks which affect the assets and liabilities, the financial position or profit and loss of freenet or the value 

of its stock could also influence Drillisch owing to its participation in Msp holding. During the acquisition 

of the shares in freenet, Drillisch was dependent on documentation which was available to the general 

public. if this information should prove to be incorrect or incomplete, Drillisch may be exposed to unk-

nown threats. 

A loan agreement which Drillisch has concluded contains obligations which restrict the entrepreneurial 

flexibility of Drillisch.

the short-term and long-term bank loans have been concluded at variable interest rates. this could result 

in a threat from changes in interest rates. An interest limit agreement in the form of a cap was concluded 

in December 2006 to secure the loan total of € 50 million. 

the maintenance of the functional capability and the regular further development of the software sys-

tems used by the company, which it developed in part itself, for the administration of the customers and 

the billing of performed services is of decisive importance for the success of Drillisch. software errors can 

cause disruptions in the program execution, in extreme cases causing a permanent crash of the software 

and the loss of data, and prevent the company from developing and offering new wireless service pro-

ducts within a short period of time. 

Drillisch is also dependent on distribution partners for the sale of its wireless service products.

Drillisch is subject to the risk that contract customers will not meet their payment obligations from their 

wireless service contracts.

Drillisch is highly dependent on members of the Management board and on employees in key positions. 

A tax audit is currently underway in the Drillisch Group. this tax audit will include the clarification of the 

dispute as to whether the so-called “iMei number” was required as a component of an acceptable invoice 

for the input tax deduction claimed from incoming invoices for mobile telephones during the years 2000 

to 2002. if the responsible tax authorities decide that this is the case, Drillisch would have to reimburse a 

substantial amount of input tax for those invoices which did not contain this number. but Drillisch, suppor-

ted by various court decisions in similar cases and by a legal assessment prepared by professor Wassermey-

er, bonn, classifies this risk as slight. As a consequence, the company did not create a pertinent tax reserve 

in the consolidated balance sheet for this item nor was any reference included in the consolidated notes.

the risks described here are the major risks which have been identified at this time. the possibility that 

additional major risks which have not been recognised by management exist, or that the probability of 

the occurrence of such risks has been wrongly assessed as negligible, cannot be excluded. Adequate pre-

cautions have been taken to counter any probable risks.

2.2. Opportunities

possible inflow from stock options

in April 2004, Drillisch sold about 4.7 million stock options to the Vs Verwaltungs- und beteiligungsge-

sellschaft mbh (“Vs”), hanau, which exercised the options immediately. in the event Vs sells the stock, 

Drillisch will be entitled to 76% of the profit from the sale. the profit from the sale is the difference bet-

ween the realised sales proceeds and the price paid for exercise of the option (€ 1.45 per share). based 

on a closing price of the stock as per December 31, 2007 of € 5.50 per share, this contingent asset has an 

imputed value of € 14.6 million. 
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3. Projection Report

3.1 General Economic Conditions

“Germany is on the right road,” begins the annual economic report for 2008. the German government 

expects the economy in this country to continue to grow. Growth in the GDp this year is predicted at 

1.7%. the number of people in gainful employment is expected to rise once more and unemployment 

will decline even further. pay rises will presumably increase available income. but consumers in Germany 

remain cautious in their behaviour because of negative factors such as the continuing bank crisis, steadily 

rising prices and uncertainty about longer-term expectations for a strong economy. the German high-tech 

industry is still looking ahead to 2008 with great confidence. 78% of the companies surveyed by bitKoM 

expect turnover growth in the current year. the demand from business, government and private consu-

mers for modern information and communication systems will also continue to grow in 2008.

3.2. Drillisch Management Board Projections Regarding the Development on the German Wireless Servi-

ces Market

the Drillisch AG Management board expects the telecommunications market in Germany to continue its 

dynamic developments in this and the coming year. While increases in turnover are not to be expected, 

the shifts within the various segments will continue. the Management board presumes that the landline 

telephony will continue to be displaced by the use of mobile telephone services. the major driver for 

growth in the mobile telephone segment will be the increasing use of data. the discounters with their 

simple, low rates will have good opportunities to increase their market share further. prices will continue 

to decline, but not with the speed of the past three years. the decrease will come in part from the reduced 

forwarding charges, and new discount products will add to the competition. but lower sales prices will 

also show up in the form of lower procurement costs for wireless services providers.

3.3. Opportunities and Risks of the Future Development

the increasing cost awareness on the part of customers is a source of good growth potential especially 

for the wireless services discounters with their simple, transparent rate structures and low prices. Drillisch, 

being one of the pioneers in this market segment, has a good chance to profit from this expected deve-

lopment. 

the rapid further technical development of the mobile end devices, additional products such as mobile 

tV and the increasingly convenient use of mobile data services, whether for personal or business reasons, 

harbour the opportunity for additional sources of turnover and earnings. the great innovative strength 

which has often enabled Drillisch in the past to set trends in development and structures offers the oppor-

tunity to develop new business fields ahead of the competition and to acquire additional customers.

the Drillisch AG Management board has the clearly defined goal to drive forward actively the consolidati-

on of the service provider market in Germany. Drillisch has successfully acquired and integrated companies 

and wants to exploit this potential to its benefit. 

the freenet stock held by Msp holding can have a significant negative effect on the earnings position of 

Drillisch AG in the event of a steady decline in the price of the freenet stock. but the holding also secures 

opportunities for the expansion of the strategic positioning of Drillisch on the wireless services provider 

market.

the Management board presumes that the positive developments in earnings in business operations will 

continue in the future.
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4. Compensation Report

the structure of the compensation system for the Management board is determined by the supervisory 

board. the criteria for the reasonableness of the compensation include in particular the duties and res-

ponsibilities of each of the Management board members; their personal performance; the performance 

of the Management board as a whole; and the economic position, the success and the future prospects of 

the company, taking into account its comparative environment. the compensation for the Management 

board members comprises short-term components and factors with long-term incentive components. the 

elements independent of success comprise fixed compensation as well as payment in kind and other bene-

fits. the short-term components consist of elements independent of success and elements contingent on 

success. the fixed compensation as basic compensation independent of success is paid monthly as a salary 

and reviewed annually. in addition, the Management board members receive other benefits, in particular 

allowances for pension, health and invalidity insurance, as well as payments in kind, the Management 

board’s compensation always includes variable compensation elements which are components contingent 

on success. these elements are redefined every year by the supervisory board on the basis of targets. the 

programme for the increase in shareholder value (“long-term incentive plan 2008 – 2010”) implemented 

in fiscal year 2007, which is explained in the consolidated notes, serves as long-term incentive components. 

the Management board does not receive any stock options.

the contracts with the Management board have a term of three years. the Management board contracts 

do not contain any express commitments for severance pay – with the exception of the following regu-

lation for a change of control clause – in the event that the employment relationship is terminated. in 

the event that Drillisch experiences a change in the shareholder structure of more than 50% (change of 

control), a part of the compensation contingent on success will be deemed earned. the Management 

board members receive compensation of € 8k for their supervisory board activities at iQ-optimize. the 

Management board members did not receive any loans or advance payments in the reporting period. No 

pension commitments have been made to the Management board.

compensation paid to Management board members in 2007 totalled € 2,110k, thereof variable € 1,220k 

(previous year in total: € 1,382k). in accordance with the resolution adopted by the Annual General Mee-

ting on 26 May 2006, the compensation paid to the individual Management board members is not ite-

mised (section 286, subsection 5 hGb).

the members of the supervisory board receive reasonable compensation for each full fiscal year of their 

participation in the supervisory board; it is specified in the company charter and is payable upon the ex-

piration of the fiscal year. the chairperson receives twice, the deputy chairperson one and a half times the 

regular compensation. supervisory board members who did not belong to the supervisory board during 

the full fiscal year receive pro rata temporis compensation according to the duration of their membership 

on the supervisory board. the supervisory board members are also reimbursed for all of their expenses 

and for any turnover tax which must be paid on their compensation and expenses. compensation paid to 

the supervisory board in 2007 totalled € 117.4k (previous year: € 112.7k).
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5. Supplemental Information in Accordance with Section 315, Subsection 4 HGB

Following the capital increases carried out in January, August and November 2007, the subscribed capital 

amounts to € 58,507,916.50 and is distributed among 53,189,015 shares of common stock issued to the 

bearer. each share is the equivalent of one vote. the securitisation of the stock is excluded.

Drillisch has undertaken the obligation, observing the pertinent regulations of Germany company law, 

not to issue, to sell, to offer, to obligate itself to the sale of, or to otherwise surrender, either directly or 

indirectly, stock in the company or other securities or unsecuritised rights which can be converted into or 

exchanged for shares or which embody a right to the purchase of shares of the company, or announce a 

related offer for such items, in particular not to use approved capital or sell own shares, for a period of 

six months as of the admission of the new shares to trading on the stock exchange (29 November 2007), 

or to propose a capital increase to the Annual General Meeting or to conclude transactions (including de-

rivative transactions) which commercially correspond to the sale of shares before the point in time of the 

announcement of the ordinary Annual General Meeting 2008 which will adopt a resolution concerning 

the appropriation of the retained earnings for fiscal year 2007. the issue of shares within the framework 

of a capital increase against contributions in kind related to an acquisition or a joint venture to the part-

ner of any such acquisition or joint venture is excluded from this obligation, provided that the recipient 

of the relevant shares agrees to this market protection and undertakes the corresponding obligation with 

respect to Drillisch. 

Within the scope of the sale of options to Vs, Drillisch was granted a right of first refusal in the event of 

a sale of the stock by Vs in the agreement dated 7 April 2004 and the supplementary agreement dated 3 

May 2004. Drillisch can also have this right of first refusal exercised by a third party. 

in accordance with sections 84, 85 AktG in conjunction with section 7 of the company charter, the Ma-

nagement board is appointed and recalled by the supervisory board. Any amendments to the company 

charter must be adopted in conformity with legal statutes (sections 179 and following AktG) by the An-

nual General Meeting. Moreover, the supervisory board is authorised to amend the company charter if 

and when such amendments affect only the wording. 

According to a resolution adopted by the Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2007, the company is 

authorised to acquire up to 10% of the subscribed capital as per the time of the General Meeting, namely, 

€ 38,446,134.23 in accordance with section 71, subsection 1, item 8 AktG by no later than 17 November 

2008. the Management board has been authorised, subject to the approval of the supervisory board, to 

sell the acquired shares through channels other than the stock exchange.

the company has concluded a number of agreements in which a change of control as a consequence of a 

takeover represents a condition precedent. these are primarily agreements with the network operators. 

Moreover, the occurrence of a so-called change of control affects the financing of the company and the 

participation in Msp holding. the participation agreement with United internet includes various regulati-

ons for the event of a change of control granting Drillisch and United internet call and put options related 

to the shares in Msp holding. other agreements with corresponding terms and conditions in the event of 

a change of control do not exist on the part of Drillisch. 
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Drillisch acquired 700,000 shares of freenet stock in January 2008.

the Drillisch Management board has decided to carry out a stock repurchase programme. this decision 

is based on the authorisation granted by the Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2007 which authorised 

Drillisch to acquire own stock by no later than 17 November 2008. the repurchase programme affects a 

maximum of 10% of the share capital as of the point in time of the Annual General Meeting and runs 

from 15 February 2008 to 30 May 2008. As of 6 March 2008, Drillisch AG had acquired 357,527 shares of 

own stock.

An unscheduled repayment of € 64.6 million was made on the bhF loan on 29 February 2008. 

Maintal, 6 March 2008

the Management board

coNsoliDAteD MANAGeMeNt report 2007
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Consolidated Annual Accounts for the Fiscal Year 

from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007

2007 2006

Notes No. €k €k

Sales 5 361,523 282,211

Other own work capitalised 1,788 1,582

Other operating income 6 16,361 6,134

Cost of materials / Expenditures for purchased services 7 -285,762 -224,667

Personnel expenses 8 -21,043 -16,346

Other operating expenses 9 -33,076 -16,933

Amortisation and depreciation 10 -5,764 -3,216

Operating result 34,027 28,765

Result from participations shown in balance

Financial investments recognised in balance sheet 11 -40 0

(Other) Financial result 11 -6,280 -708

Profit before taxes on income 27,707 28,057

Taxes on income 12 -3,377 -10,866

Consolidated profit 24,330 17,191

Earnings per share (in €) 44

Undiluted 0.66 0.54

Diluted 0.66 0.54
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Consolidated Annual Accounts for the Fiscal Year 

from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007

31.12.2007 31.12.2006

Notes No. €k €k

Fixed assets 

Other intangible assets 13 19,275 4,076

Goodwill 14 66,400 34,572

Tangible assets 15 1,934 2,005

Financial assets shown in balance sheet according to equity 

method 16 152,392 0

Other financial assets 17 13 168,875

Deferred taxes 12 2,906 3,216

Fixed assets, total 242,920 212,744

Current assets

Inventories 18 10,590 5,812

Trade accounts receivable 19 33,619 16,533

Accounts due from affiliated companies 103 94

Accounts due from companies in which there is a participa-

ting interest 4,206 0

Tax reimbursement claims 20 6,936 4,924

Cash 84,681 9,038

Other current assets 21 2,926 1,757

Current assets, total 143,061 38,158

ASSETS, TOTAL 385,981 250,902

ASSETS
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Consolidated Annual Accounts for the Fiscal Year 

from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007

31.12.2007 31.12.2006

Notes No. €k €k

Shareholders’ equity

Subscribed capital 22 58,508 34,510

Capital surplus 22 128,379 23,318

Earnings reserves 31,123 17,302

Market evaluation provision 0 31,180

Unappropriated retained earnings 15,659 6,029

Equity, total 233,669 112,339

Long-term liabilities

Pension provisions 24 982 0

Deferred tax liabilities 12 5,637 2,047

Bank loans and overdrafts 27 74,119 84,055

Leasing liabilities 23 402 1,059

Long-term liabilities, total 81,140 87,161

Short-term liabilities

Short-term provisions 25 9,707 2,111

Tax liabilities 26 2,224 8,384

Bank loans and overdrafts 27 13,767 14,764

Trade accounts payable 28 14,364 8,110

Payments on account 29 16,913 12,180

Leasing liabilities 23 891 691

Other liabilities 30 13,306 5,162

Short-term liabilities, total 71,172 51,402

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES, TOTAL 385,981 250,902

SHAREHOLDERS‘ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
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Consolidated Annual Accounts for the Fiscal Year 

from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007

Number of 
shares 

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

Market 
valuation 
reserves

Earnings 
reserves

Unappro-
priated 
retained 
earnings

Total

€k €k €k €k €k €k

As per 01/01/2006 32,178,332 34,606 23,569 0 9,902 2,646 70,723

Change in own shares -88,396 -96 -251 0 0 0 -347

Market valuation of 

Other financial assets 0 0 31,180 0 0 31,180

Distribution of profits 

2005 0 0 0 0 -6,408 -6,408

Allocation to earnings 

reserves 0 0 0 7,400 -7,400 0

Consolidated profit 0 0 0 0 17,191 17,191

As per 31/12/2006 32,089,936 34,510 23,318 31,180 17,302 6,029 112,339

As per 01/01/2007 32,089,936 34,510 23,318 31,180 17,302 6,029 112,339

Change in own shares 410,064 441 2,067 0 0 0 2,508

Capital increase 

January 3,249,995 3,495 17,975 0 0 0 21,470

Capital increase August 0 879 0 0 -879 0 0

Capital increase No-

vember 17,439,020 19,183 85,019 0 0 0 104,202

Market valuation of 

Other financial assets 0 0 -31,180 0 0 -31,180

Allocation to earnings 

reserves 0 0 0 14,700 -14,700 0

Consolidated profit 0 0 0 0 24,330 24,330

As per 31/12/2007 53,189,015 58,508 128,379 0 31,123 15,659 233,669
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2007 2006

€k €k

Consolidated profit 24,330 17,191

Interest paid -7,890 -1,561

Interest received 1,199 1,126

Results from interest 6,280 708

Income tax paid -14,633 -7,989

Income tax received 1,769 967

Taxes on income 3,377 10,866

Amortisation and depreciation 5,764 3,216

Losses from the disposal of tangible assets and intangible assets 38 20

Profit from the disposal of Other financial assets -13,322 -2,689

Change in inventories -4,524 3,280

Change in receivables and other assets -2,157 5,278

Change in trade payables payable and other liabilities and provisions 578 -4,983

Change in payments received on account 4,595 -1,981

Cash flow from current business activities 5,404 23,449

Investments in tangible assets and intangible assets -2,813 -4,214

Income from the disposal of tangible assets and intangible assets 175 1,138

Income from the disposal of Other financial assets 0 39,738

Payments for acquisitions less acquired cash -41,604 0

Payment for the acquisition of shares in companies in which there is a partici-

pating interest -10,340 0

Investments in Other financial assets -43,942 -174,113

Received dividends or special dividends 52,264 0

Cash flow from investment activities -46,260 -137,451

Change in own shares 2,508 -347

Dividend payments 0 -6,408

Capital increases 125,673 0

Outgoing payments for amortisation of loans -35,400 0

Incoming payments from the taking out of loans 24,467 98,819

Change in investment liabilities -749 911

Cash flow from financing activities 116,499 92,975

Change in cash 75,643 -21,027

Cash at end of period 84,681 9,038

Cash at beginning of period 9,038 30,065

75,643 -21,027
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Consolidated Annual Accounts for the Fiscal Year 

from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007

Drillisch AG is a listed stock corporation which offers telecommunication services. Drillisch was founded 

in 1983. the business field of wireless services is the core business of the Drillisch Group and is situated 

in the wholly-owned subsidiaries Alphatel Gmbh, VictorVoX Gmbh, McsiM Gmbh, telco services Gmbh 

and siMply Gmbh. the Group holds service provider licences for the networks t-Mobile, Vodafone, e-plus 

and o2 and markets wireless services products from the credit, debit and discount sectors. the company’s 

address is Wilhelm-röntgen-strasse 1-5, 63477 Maintal. the company is registered at the hanau local 

court under hrb 7384.

 

 1 Applied Accounting Principles

these consolidated annual accounts have been prepared in conformity with the international Financial 

reporting standards (iFrs) and the relevant interpretations issued by the international Accounting stan-

dards board (iAsb). Moreover, the commercial law provisions to be applied in accordance with sections 

315 and 315a, subsection 1 hGb (German commercial code; “consolidated Annual Accounts in compli-

ance with international Accounting standards”) have been observed.

the iAsb and the iFric (international Financial interpretations committee) have issued the following 

standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards, but their application is not yet ob-

ligatory, and Drillisch AG has not prematurely applied them. the application of these iFrs presu-

mes that they will be taken over by the eU within the scope of the iFrs endorsement procedure. 

Amendment of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements  Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2009

IFRIC 11 Group and Treasury Share Transactions in ac-

cordance with IFRS 2

Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 March 2007

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2008

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 July 2008

IFRIC 14 Minimum Financing Provision for Pension Sche-

mes in Accordance with IAS 19

Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2008

IFRS 8 Operating Segments Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2009

Amendment of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2009

Amendment of IAS 32 Financial Instruments Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2009

Amendment of IFRS 2 

Share-based Compensation 

Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 January 2009

Amendment of IFRS 3 and IAS 20 Corporate Mergers Application compulsory for fiscal years beginning on or 

after 1 July 2009



46 Drillisch Annual report 2007

coNsoliDAteD ANNUAl AccoUNts

consolidated Notes

the initial application of the amendment of iAs 1 will lead to changes in the presentation of the annual 

accounts. As far as can be assessed today, the initial application of the other mentioned provisions will not 

have any material effects on the annual accounts.

 

 2 Consolidated Companies and Consolidation Principles

Consolidated Companies

the following companies are included in the consolidated annual accounts:

Share in Capital Held by

% No.

1. Drillisch AG (“Drillisch AG”), Maintal

2. VICTORVOX GmbH (“VICTORVOX GmbH”), Krefeld 100 1

3. Alphatel Kommunikationstechnik GmbH (“Alphatel GmbH”), Maintal 100 1

4. IQ-optimize Software AG (“IQ-optimize AG”), Maintal 100 1

5. SIMply Communication GmbH (“SIMply GmbH”), Maintal 100 1

6. McSIM Mobilfunk GmbH (“McSIM GmbH”), Maintal 100 1

7. Telco Services GmbH (“Telco GmbH”), Idstein 100 1

the following companies were not included in the consolidated annual accounts due to their minor im-

portance for representation of the liabilities and assets and the financial and earnings position:

Forster Kommunikationselektronik Gmbh i.l. (Forster Gmbh i.l.), Munich (share of capital 100%); Acoon 

Gmbh, Marl (share of capital 63%); open-Net oy, helsinki (share of capital 51%, insolvent); and the follo-

wing subsidiary of VictorVoX Gmbh: connect handelsgesellschaft mbh, Krefeld (share of capital 100%, 

in bankruptcy). Ms Mobile services Gmbh, idstein, as subsidiary of telco Gmbh (share in capital 100%).

the joint holding Msp holding Gmbh (“Msp holding Gmbh”), Maintal, is included in the consolidated 

accounts in accordance with the equity method.

Telco Services GmbH

Drillisch AG took over the service provider telco Gmbh on 8 March 2007. As a consequence of subsequent 

acquisition costs, the purchase price increased to €45,182k. the allocation of the purchase price to the 

identifiable assets and liabilities at the attributable market values was carried out as a purchase price 

allocation pursuant to iFrs 3.

the purchase price allocation resulted in the following adjustments for assets and liabilities:

8 March 07

€k

Customer relationships 8,650

Trade mark Telco 6,668

Own produced software 1,727

Pension Provisions -35

 17,010
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A useful life of 4 years was taken for the customer relationships and a useful life of 3 years was taken for 

the own produced software. the goodwill was calculated as shown in the table below:

Purchase price 44,000

Incidental acquisition costs 1,182

Total purchase price 45,182

Less net assets measured at the attributable market value 13,354

Goodwill 31,828

the book values of the acquired assets and liabilities immediately before the corporate merger and the 

corresponding market values are attributable to the takeover of telco services Gmbh as shown below:

Book Value Adjustments
Attributable 

Market Value

€k €k €k

Intangible assets 499 17,044 17,543

Tangible assets 443 0 443

Financial assets 13 0 13

Inventories 254 0 254

Receivables and other assets as well as cash 26,015 0 26,015

Long-term provisions -884 -35 -919

Short-term liabilities and provisions -23,237 0 -23,237

Deferred tax liabilities 0 -6,758 -6,758

Acquired net assets 3,103 10,251 13,354

From the time of the acquisition to 31 December 2007, the turnover at telco Gmbh amounted to €97,826k 

and the ebitDA came to €9,615k. if the company had already been included in the consolidated accounts 

as of 1 January 2007, it would have made a contribution of €119,233k to the consolidated turnover and 

€5,661k to the Group’s ebitDA. 

owing to the major changes in the group of consolidated companies during the reporting period, a com-

parison with previous accounting periods is subject to limitations.

Consolidation Principles

corporate mergers are measured according to the acquisition method. the purchase price is allocated to 

the indentified assets and liabilities of the acquired subsidiary. the value relationships at the point in time 

at which the control over the subsidiary is obtained are authoritative. Measurable assets and the assumed 

liabilities are valued at their full attributable market value, regardless of the amount of the participation. 

Any remaining positive difference is shown as goodwill. A negative difference which remains is included 

as directly effective on income. the disclosed hidden reserves and hidden encumbrances are carried for-

ward to the following periods in the same way as the handling of the corresponding assets and liabilities, 

written off as scheduled or reversed.

Joint ventures are included in accordance with the equity method. the balance sheets for these companies 
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are prepared with their identified, proportionate assets which have been revaluated (plus any goodwill) 

and liabilities. the goodwill derived during the application of the equity method is not written off as sche-

duled depreciation, but it is reviewed at least once a year for any signs of a decrease in value. the equity 

measurement is always updated by the proportionate period results. Unrealised profits and losses from 

business transactions with these companies are eliminated proportionately.

All of the receivables and payables as well as income and expenditures among the companies included in 

the consolidated annual accounts were eliminated. 

 

 3 Accounting and Evaluation Methods

Intangible Assets

intangible fixed assets are shown in the balance sheet at acquisition or manufacturing costs, less sche-

duled depreciation calculated according to the straight-line method. A useful life of three to four years 

is taken as the basis. 

intangible assets with an indeterminate useful life are not written off according to a schedule, but are 

instead subjected to a recoverability test once a year and, in addition, whenever there are indications of 

a decrease in value; as appropriate, this is based on units which generate cash. if the book value of the 

intangible asset or of the cash-generating unit on which it is based exceeds the recoverable value, the 

asset must be written off to the recoverable amount.

if the reasons for the previously recorded devaluations cease to exist, the assets are written up without 

goodwill.

in accordance with iFrs, there has no longer been any scheduled depreciation of goodwill since fiscal year 

2005. the goodwill is reviewed annually to determine any loss of value. 

Within the framework of the review of loss of value, the goodwill acquired during a corporate merger is 

allocated to the cash-generating units which will presumably profit from the synergies from the merger. 

the recoverability test is conducted once a year and, in addition, whenever there are indications for a 

loss of value in the corresponding cash-generating unit. if the book value of the cash-generating unit 

exceeds its recoverable value, the goodwill allocated to this cash-generating unit must be written off in 

the amount of the difference; devaluations are not reversed in this case.

the recoverable value of a cash-generating unit is determined as its attributable market value less the cost 

of its sale. the attributable market value less the cost of its sale is calculated by applying the DcF method. 

the calculations are based on projections resulting from financial plans approved by management and are 

also used for internal purposes.

Tangible Assets

tangible assets are evaluated at acquisition costs less scheduled straight-line depreciation. the deprecia-

tion period for fixtures, fittings and equipment varies between two and ten years. Additions during the 

fiscal year are written off pro rata temporis. low-value assets are written off in full in the year of acqui-

sition and immediately shown as disposals. borrowing costs are recorded as expenses according to the 

benchmark method in the period in which they are incurred.
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Other Financial Assets

other financial assets are always measured at acquisition costs less required valuation allowances. in the 

previous year, the shares in mobilcom AG, büdelsdorf, and in freenet.de AG, hamburg, valued at the 

market prices on the balance sheet date, were shown under the item other financial assets. evaluation 

differences were shown without effect on income in equity as market evaluation provisions. 

Inventories

the inventories, comprising solely and exclusively merchandise and payments on account, are evaluated 

at the lower of acquisition costs or realisable net sales value. the evaluation of the merchandise is based 

on the FiFo principle.

Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is a contract which simultaneously leads to the creation of a financial asset for one 

company and to the creation of a financial liability or equity instrument for another company. Financial 

instruments are included in the consolidated balance sheet at the point in time at which a consolidated 

company becomes the party of the financial instrument. however, the day of performance is relevant in 

the case of purchases and sales usual on the market for the initial inclusion in and the removal from the 

balance sheet.

A financial asset is deleted when the conditions of iAs 39.17 f. have been fulfilled. if the Group assigns its 

contractual rights to payment flows from an asset and retains essentially all of the threats and opportuni-

ties related to the ownership of this asset, the Group continues to record the assigned asset in the scope 

of its ongoing commitment. 

Financial assets include in particular cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and loans and receivab-

les and derivative financial assets maintained for commercial purposes. Financial liabilities include trade 

accounts payable, liabilities due to banks, liabilities from financing leasing relationships and derivative 

financial liabilities. Financial assets and financial liabilities are shown as balances only if there is an offset 

right with respect to the amounts and the intention is to realise a balance on a net basis.

Financial instruments are valued at their attributable market value when measured for the first time. the 

transaction expenses which are directly attributable to the acquisition must be taken into account for all 

of the financial assets and liabilities which are subsequently valued at the attributable market value wit-

hout effect on income. the attributable market values measured in the balance sheet correspond as a rule 

to the market prices of the financial assets and liabilities.

the subsequent valuation depends on whether a financial instrument is held for commercial purposes 

or until its final maturity, whether the financial instrument is available for sale or whether it comprises 

loans and receivables of the company. Financial instruments held for commercial purposes are valuated 

at the attributable market value with effect on income. if it is intended, and can also from a commercial 

standpoint be expected with reasonable confidence, that the financial instruments will be held until their 

final maturity, they are valuated in accordance with the effective rate of return method with the acquisi-

tion costs carried forward. All other original financial assets, unless they are loans and receivables, must 

be classified as available for sale and valuated at the attributable market value. the profits and losses 

resulting from the valuation at the attributable market value are included in shareholders’ equity as non-

operating results. this does not apply if there are permanent or major losses in value or if there are chan-

ges in the value of borrowed capital instruments as a consequence of currency exchange rates. When the 

financial instruments are disposed of, the cumulative profits and losses recorded in shareholders’ equity 

are shown in the income statement effective on income.
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Receivables and Other Assets

receivables and other assets were  measured at nominal value in the balance sheet. Valuation allowan-

ces were created for default risks. receivables and liabilities related to the network operators t-Mobile, 

Vodafone, e-plus and o2 are shown in the balance sheet as balances in each case. Any receivables which 

result from the calculation of the balance are shown in the other current assets, liabilities under the trade 

accounts payable.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are shown at acquisition costs carried forward in accordance with iAs 39. Directly at-

tributable issue costs are deducted when financial liabilities are taken out and distributed with effect on 

income over the entire term.

Leasing Relationships

leasing relationships are classified, pursuant to iAs 17, as financing leasing if and when essentially all of 

the threats and opportunities associated with the ownership of the leasing object are transferred to the 

lessee. Any other leasing relationships are to be classified as operating leasing relationships.

Assets held within the framework of financing leasing relationships are capitalised at the beginning of the 

leasing relationship at their attributable market value or, if it is lower, at the cash value of the minimum 

leasing instalments, then written off according to straight-line depreciation. the corresponding liability to 

the lessor is shown in the balance sheet as obligation from financing leasing. the leasing instalments are 

allocated proportionately to financing expenses and reduction in the leasing obligation so that over the 

periods a constant interest rate on the remaining balance of the obligations is created for each reporting 

period. rent payments from operating leasing relationships are recorded according to the straight-line 

method with effect on income over the term of the pertinent leasing relationship.

Pension Provisions

pension provisions for merit-based pension commitments are determined actuarially according to the 

projected unit credit method and shown in the balance sheet on the basis of an assessor’s valuation on 

the balance sheet date.

the pension commitments shown in the balance sheet represent the cash value of the merit-based com-

mitment adjusted for the service period expenses which are to be offset retroactively and for actuarial 

profits and losses. Actuarial profits and losses are taken into account and allocated to the average future 

remaining service period solely to the extent that they exceed a corridor corresponding to 10% of the 

obligation in each case.

Short-term Provisions

provisions are created for legal or de facto obligation which originated in the past if it is probable that 

the fulfilment of the obligation will result in an outflow of Group resources and a reliable estimate of the 

amount of the obligation can be made. 

Deferred Taxes

Deferred taxes are shown according to the liability method for all temporary differences between the tax 

value measurements and the book values. the tax rates which will presumably apply at the point in time 

of the reversal of the temporary differences are applied. Deferred taxes are not created if the temporary 

difference results from goodwill. 
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Deferred taxes are shown as tax revenue or expenses in the income statement unless they directly affect 

items included in shareholders’ equity as non-operating results; in this case, the deferred taxes as also 

shown as non-operating results in shareholders’ equity.

Realisation of Income and Expenses

in the wireless services segments, sales are generated from the offered wireless services, one-time ins-

tallation charges and from the sale of mobile end devices and accessories. sales from wireless services 

include monthly service charges, charges for special features and connection and roaming charges. sales 

from wireless services are realised on the basis of utilisation units which have been used and contractual 

charges, less credit notes and adjustments due to price discounts. the turnover generated from the sale of 

mobile telephones, mobile data devices and accessories and the related expenses are realised as soon as 

the products are delivered and accepted by the customers.

in the segment software services, sales are generated from the offered customised software solutions and 

from maintenance and support services. sales from software solutions and sales from maintenance and 

support services are based on contractual provisions. 

operating expenditures are recorded as expenses when the service is used or at the point in time they are 

caused.

interest expenses are recorded appropriately for the period in consideration of the outstanding loan total 

and the effective interest rate which is applicable. the effective interest rate is the interest rate which 

results in the cash value of the estimated future payments over the expected useful life of the financial 

asset being the equivalent of the net book value. Dividend income from financial investments is recorded 

when a legal claim to payment arises.

Share-based Compensation

Drillisch AG has concluded a share-based payment agreement with its Management board members as 

a part of the total compensation. the consideration which is received is valuated indirectly on the basis 

of the attributable market value of the equity instruments and recorded pro rata temporis as personnel 

expenses and as a provision. the attributable market values are determined for the first time on the day of 

the grant and subsequently on each and every balance sheet date, applying suitable option price models. 

changes in the attributable market value are recorded effective on income.

Usage of Assumptions and Estimates

estimates and assumptions must be made for the preparation of the consolidated annual accounts. these 

factors affect the amounts shown for assets, debts and contingent liabilities as per the balance sheet date 

and the earnings and expenses as shown for the reporting period. the actual amounts may deviate from 

these estimates. 

the Drillisch Group has a key approach in its financial risk management for the identification, measure-

ment and control of risks. the risk items result from the inflows and outflows taken and planned throug-

hout the Group effective on payments as market risks and from interest rate change risks.

the goals, principles and tasks and competences for the financial department are defined as binding, 

applying the principle of separation of function, in in-Group guidelines.    
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 4 Contingent Receivables 

Drillisch AG acquired all of the shares in VictorVoX AG on the basis of purchase contracts dated 25/28 

July 2003, 10 october 2003 and 24 November 2003. the purchase price consisted of cash payments of 

about €3.5 million and the transfer of a total of 11 million no-par shares of stock in Drillisch AG.

Drillisch AG had call options for up to 75% of the issued shares. Drillisch AG was also entitled to have the 

rights exercised by a third party. As of the date of acquisition, 495,000 rights of the call options had alrea-

dy been handed over to a third party. 

Furthermore, during 2004 3,010,798 options were exercised by Drillisch AG. 2,255,798 of these shares were 

redeemed in 2004 without reducing the share capital. the remaining 755,000 shares were used for an 

employee programme in 2004 and 2005. 

based on purchase contracts dated 7 April 2004 and supplementary agreement dated 3 May 2004, Drillisch 

AG sold 4,744,202 options to the Vs Verwaltungs- und beteiligungsgesellschaft mbh, hanau (Vs Gmbh) 

for a total price of €1.00. the sale was subject to the provisions that Vs Gmbh would exercise the call 

option by 7 April 2004, which was done, and would not sell the acquired shares before 31 December 2005 

without the prior consent of Drillisch AG. in addition, Drillisch AG is entitled to 76% of the profit from 

the sales in the event that Vs Gmbh sells the stock. the profit from the sale is the difference between the 

realised sales proceeds and the price paid for exercise of the option (€1.45). 

As per the balance sheet date, there is therefore a contingent asset of €14,603k. the calculation of the 

contingent asset is based on a closing price as per 31 December 2007 of €5.50.

2007 2006

€k €k

Telecommunications 

  Wireless Services Providing 360,889 281,602

  Miscellaneous 288 540

Software services 346 69

361,523 282,211

other sales refer to landline network sales of VictorVoX Gmbh.

 5 Sales
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2007 2006

€k €k

Contribution profit freenet stock 13,322 0

Receipt of written-off receivables 1,017 1,459

Reversal of provisions 545 993

Reimbursement of dunning fees 

  (lawyer and court fees) 50 142

Insurance benefits 15 50

Other 1,412 3,490

16,361 6,134

2007 2006

€k €k

Expenditures for purchased goods and services 285,708 224,610

Other expenditures 54 57

285,762 224,667

2007 2006

€k €k

Wages and salaries 18,042 14,034

Social contributions 3,001 2,312

21,043 16,346

 

The number of employees  

(excluding Management Board, part-time employees converted to equivalent full-time positions) came to: 

Annual average 372 304

Annual average - vocational trainees 18 16

 

in fiscal year 2007, the Drillisch AG supervisory board decided to establish a share-based payment pro-

gramme (“long-term incentive plan”) for the Management board members for the years 2007 to 2010. 

Within the framework of this programme, the Management board members are each entitled to 100,000 

share appreciation rights which are adjusted on the basis of changes in capital.

the share appreciation rights entitle the holder, after the expiration of blocking periods of 10, 22, 34 and 

46 months and achievement of the success target (increase in the price of the Drillisch stock, starting from 

the base price, by 5%, 10%, 15% and 20% and more successful development than the technology All 

share index), to payment of a cash sum. 

 6 Other Operating Income

 7 Raw Material, Consumables and Services Used 

 8 Personnel Expenses 
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the payment claim results from the difference between the base price of €5.54 and the exercise price, 

whereby the base price was calculated using an average volume-weighted market capitalisation based on 

the final Xetra price of the Drillisch stock in the period from 1 october 2006 to 31 December 2006, and the 

final price of the Drillisch stock on the exercise day represents the exercise price. the payable difference 

per share appreciation right is subject to a maximum of €10.00.

the share appreciation rights are distributed among four tranches of 25,000 share appreciation rights 

each in the years 2007 to 2010. the share appreciation rights of the individual years represent an entitle-

ment in the following years as well until the end of the programme to participate in share appreciation 

(“provisional exercise”). the number of outstanding share appreciation rights at the beginning of the 

year came to 200,000. 50,000 rights were provisionally exercised in the fiscal year. As a consequence of the 

capital increase at the end of November 2007, the number of share appreciation rights rose to 297,560 as 

of the end of the year. the final price for provisional exercise of 50,000 share appreciation rights at the 

beginning of November 2007 came to €7.07 (exercise price). 

the market value of a share appreciation right as per 31 December 2007 came to €5.99. the market value 

of the scheme amounts to €446k. expenditures of €259k and a provision of €259k were taken into ac-

count in the consolidated accounts of Drillisch AG.

the share appreciation programme is a share-based payment with cash settlement within the sense of iFrs 

2.30 and following. the consideration which is received is valuated indirectly on the basis of the attribu-

table market values of the equity instruments and is recognised pro rata temporis for consideration to be 

received in future over the period as personnel expenses and as provisions. it is assumed that considerati-

on has already been received for the time period between the beginning of the term of the tranche and 

the point in time of the commitment. consequently, the full claim which has already been vested for this 

period is created as a provision on the balance sheet date.

the market value of the scheme was calculated on the basis of a Monte-carlo- simulation. this took into 

account a volatility of 40% and 19%, derived from the historical three-year volatility of the Drillisch stock 

and of the technology All share index in Xetra trade. A hypothetical zero-coupon bond without a credit 

default risk with a corresponding term in the amount of 4.11% was used as a risk-free interest rate.

2007 2006

 €k €k

Indemnification agreement MSP Beteiligungs GmbH 10,000 0

Bad debts and valuation allowances 3,537 4,395

Rent and secondary costs 2,701 2,385

Legal and professional fees 4,952 2,165

Billing / External work 3,010 1,858

Advertising expenses 1,425 1,357

Postal and telephone fees / Dedicated lines 1,133 786

Motor vehicle expenses 830 649

Incidental costs for money transactions 556 546

Other 4,932 2,792

33,076 16,933

 9 Other Operating Expenses
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n accordance with an agreement with Msp beteiligungs Gmbh, Maintal, Drillisch AG assumes expenses 

from M&A transactions in the amount of €10,000k.

bad debt losses and valuation allowances are related solely to the valuation category “loans and recei-

vables”.

2007 2006

€k €k

Other intangible assets

  Own produced software 2,173 1,752

  Customer relationships 1,802 0

  Purchased software 640 639

Tangible assets 1,149 825

5,764 3,216

the customer relationships were capitalised within the scope of the telco takeover.

 

 11 Financial Result

Result from Financial Investments Shown in the Balance Sheet According to the Equity Method

this item contains the portion of the updating of the proportional equity of the investment in Msp hol-

ding Gmbh, Maintal, valuated at equity, effective for income.

(Other) Financial Result

2007 2006

€k €k

Other interest and similar income 1,337 1,126

Interest and similar expenses -7,617 -1,834

-6,280 -708

other interest and similar income result solely from the valuation category “loans and receivables”. in-

terest and similar expenses are allocated solely to the valuation category “Financial liabilities Measured 

at Amortised cost”.

the interest expenses include bank charges and commissions of €600k.

2007 2006

€k €k

Current taxes on income 4,369 9,640

Deferred taxes -992 1,226

Disclosed expenses for income taxes 3,377 10,866

 10 Amortisation and Depreciation

 12 Taxes on Income 
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taxes on income which have either been paid or which are owed as well as deferred taxes as shown as 

taxes on income. taxes on income comprise corporate income tax, solidarity surcharge and trade tax. 

effective taxes are levied on the stock companies located in Germany as shown below: corporate income 

tax as in the previous year of 25.0%, solidarity surcharge as in the previous year of 5.5% and trade tax, of 

which the amount varies according to the tax rates specific to the local community. As a consequence of 

the corporate tax reform in Germany in 2008, corporate income tax of 15%, a solidarity surcharge of 5.5% 

and trade tax, of which the amount varies according to the tax rates specific to the local community are 

incurred for deferred taxes.

the transition from the expected expenditures for taxes on income which would result from application 

of the Group’s income tax rate to the shown tax expenditure is presented below: 

2007 2006

€k €k

Profit before taxes on income 27,707 28,057

Tax expenses from application of the Group income  tax rate of 39.65% 10,986 11,125

Taxes for previous year 80 441

Trade tax additions 593 265

Non-deductible expenses and 

  tax-free income -7,213 -860

Effects of tax audits 0 -215

Effects of changes in tax rates -698 0

Other effects -371 110

3,377 10,866

 

the deferred taxes were calculated on the basis of the tax rates which are applicable in the various sta-

tes according to the present legal situation or which are expected at the point in time of realisation. in 

Germany, a tax rate of about 31.58% (previous year: about 39.65%) was applied, comprising corporate in-

come tax of 15.0% (previous year: 25.0%), the solidarity surcharge of 5.5% and an average trade tax rate 

of 15.76%. As of 2008, the trade tax does not reduce its own assessment basis or, for stock corporations, 

the assessment basis for corporate income tax.
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the deferred tax reimbursements and liabilities are composed of the following:

2007 2006

€k €k

Deferred tax reimbursements 

  Other intangible assets 741 988

  Other current assets 1,342 1,327

  Leasing liabilities 499 901

  Pension provisions 105 0

  Financial assets 219 0

2,906 3,216

Deferred tax liabilities 

  Other intangible assets 4,664 22

  Financial assets 59 52

  Market evaluation provision 0 631

  Leasing assets 521 874

  Short-term provisions 95 0

  Bank loans and overdrafts 298 468

5,637 2,047

-2,731 1,169

 

there were deferred tax liabilities arising from the market valuation of the shares held in freenet AG in 

the amount of €631k booked as non-operating results in the previous year.
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 13 Other Intangible Assets

Trade mark 
Telco

Customer 
relationships

Own 
produced 
software

Purchased 
software Total

€k €k €k €k €k

Acquisition costs

As per 1 January 2006 0 0 6,717 3,795 10,512

Additions 0 0 1,619 1,038 2,657

Disposals 0 0 38 3,015 3,053

As per 31 December 2006 0 0 8,298 1,818 10,116

Additions 6,668 8,650 3,514 982 19,814

Disposals 0 0 2 1 3

As per 31 December 2007 6,668 8,650 11,810 2,799 29,927

Accrued depreciation 

As per 1 January 2006 0 0 3,385 2,686 6,071

Additions 0 0 1,751 639 2,390

Disposals 0 0 0 2,421 2,421

As per 31 December 2006 0 0 5,136 904 6,040

Additions 0 1,802 2,173 640 4,615

Disposals 0 0 2 1 3

As per 31 December 2007 0 1,802 7,307 1,543 10,652

Book values 

as per 31 December 2006 0 0 3,162 914 4,076

as per 31 December 2007 6,668 6,848 4,503 1,256 19,275

 

Additions from the takeover of telco Gmbh in the amount of €499k are included in the acquired soft-

ware.  

the additions of the own produced software are related to the further development of programs used 

by the company.

Within the framework of the purchase price allocation of telco Gmbh, customer relationships and the 

trade mark telco were identified. the trade mark is an intangible asset with an unlimited useful life. 

based on the analysis of the relevant factors (planning related to the future use of the asset, expected 

market behaviour, and so on), there is no foreseeable limitation to the periods in which the trade mark 

will presumably generate net cash flows.
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the goodwill was allocated to the units generating funds as shown below:

Acquisition 
costs

Accrued 
depreciation  

to 31 December 2007 Book values

€k €k €k

Alphatel GmbH 30,000 19,822 10,178

VICTORVOX GmbH 27,486 3,154 24,332

Telco GmbH 31,828 0 31,828

IQ-optimize AG 103 41 62

89,417 23,017 66,400
 

the acquisition costs and the accumulated depreciation as well as the resulting book values of Alphatel 

Gmbh, VictorVoX Gmbh and iQ-optimize AG did not change in comparison to fiscal year 2006. the 

goodwill of telco Gmbh results from the purchase price allocation conducted in the reporting period. We 

refer to point 2 for the calculation of the telco Gmbh goodwill.

the value of the goodwill for VictorVoX Gmbh, Alphatel Gmbh and telco Gmbh was reviewed on the 

basis of the amounts realisable for these companies, based on their utilisation values. the utilisation 

values result from the future cash flows, including interest. the company planning approved by manage-

ment for the years 2008 to 2011 and for the time after that is based on a sustained net profit at a constant 

growth rate of 0.5% and 1%, respectively, derived from the budgetary figures for 2012. interest paid on 

the cash flows for the period 2008 to 2011 was calculated at an interest rate of 9.7% and for the follo-

wing period at an interest rate of 8.7% and 9.2% pa. A key basic assumption for the planning at Alphatel 

Gmbh, VictorVoX Gmbh and telco Gmbh is the number of customers at each of these companies. No 

adjustments in the value of the goodwill were required in fiscal year 2007.  

 14 Goodwill
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Fixtures, fittings and 
equipment Buildings Total

€k €k €k

Acquisition costs

As per 1 January 2006 8,177 217 8,394

Additions 1,557 0 1,557

Disposals 5,469 0 5,469

As per 31 December 2006 4,265 217 4,482

Additions 1,324 0 1,324

Disposals 361 0 361

As per 31 December 2007 5,228 217 5,445

Accrued depreciation 

As per 1 January 2006 6,523 70 6,593

Additions 794 32 826

Disposals 4,942 0 4,942

As per 31 December 2006 2,375 102 2,477

Additions 1,116 33 1,149

Disposals 115 0 115

As per 31 December 2007 3,376 135 3,511

Book values 

as per 31 December 2006 1,890 115 2,005

as per 31 December 2007 1,852 82 1,934

 

tangible assets include additions in the amount of €443k from the takeover of telco Gmbh.

 

 
 16 Financial Assets Shown in Balance Sheet According to Equity Method

Drillisch AG holds 50% of the shares in Msp holding Gmbh. the shares in the joint venture are recognised 

in this item in accordance with the equity method. the acquisition costs in the amount of €165,755k result 

from the contribution of shares in freenet AG and a cash contribution as well as incidental acquisition 

costs. As part of the elimination of interim profits, the balance sheet value was reduced by 50% of the 

book profit from the contribution of the freenet AG shares to Msp holding Gmbh (€13,322k).

 15 Tangible Assets
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the proportionate items of Msp holding Gmbh on which the equity method was based are shown 

below:

2007

€k

Fixed assets 158,588

Current assets 10,896

Long-term liabilities 0

Short-term liabilities 4,124

EBT -27

Earnings after taxes -40

 

 17 Other Financial Assets

other financial assets comprise the 100% holding of Ms Mobile service Gmbh, idstein.

2007 2006

€k €k

Merchandise 2,597 3,311

Value allowances for merchandise -140 -81

Payments on account 8,133 2,582

10,590 5,812

the merchandise consists primarily of mobile phones and accessories. the payments on account represent 

primarily vouchers in storage.

 

2007 2006

€k €k

Gross receivables 44,622 17,807

Valuation allowances on receivables -11,003 -1,274

33,619 16,533

 18 Inventories

 19 Trade Accounts Receivable
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Analysis of Maturity of Trade Receivables

Book Value

Thereof neither devalued 

nor overdue as of closing 

date 

Thereof not devalued as of closing date and 

overdue in the following time spans

<30 days Between 31 and 
90 days

Between 91 and 
180 days

More than 180 
days

€k €k €k €k €k €k

31/12/2007 33,619 15,718 7,184 2,038 1,255 5,832

31/12/2006 16,533   7,052 3,331 2,143    685 3,301

As far as the receivables which as of the closing date had not been devaluated and which were not over-

due, nothing was known as of the closing date which would indicate that the debtors would not fulfil 

their payment obligations. 

receivables which as of the closing date were not devalued, but which were overdue, comprise essentially 

receivables due from customers and suppliers with whom payment in instalments has been agreed. As 

long as these debtors fulfil their payment obligations, there will not be any valuation allowances and the 

receivables will continue to be valuated at acquisition costs.

Drillisch AG creates valuation allowances on doubtful receivables to take into account estimated losses 

which result from customers’ insolvency. the criteria used by management for the assessment of the reaso-

nableness of the valuation allowances for doubtful receivables are the maturity structure of the receivable 

balances and experience related to the write-offs of receivables in the past, the creditworthiness of the 

customers and the changes in terms and conditions of payment. if the customers’ financial position dete-

riorates, the scope of the write-offs which must actually be taken can exceed the scope of the expected 

write-offs.     

the valuation allowances on trade receivables have developed as shown below:

2007 2006

€k €k

Valuation allowances as per 1 January 1,274 2,315

Addition from the change in the group of consolidated companies 7,982 0

Additions  

(expenses for valuation allowances) 11,083 3,930

Consumption / Reversal -9,336 -4,971

Valuation allowances as per 31 December 11,003 1,274
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2007 2006

€k €k

Trade tax 2,476 0

Corporate income tax 4,460 1,768

Capital gains tax 0 3,156

6,936 4,924

the corporate income tax claims include corporate income tax credits of €184k. they result from changes 

in tax laws implemented by the sesteG (Act regarding parallel tax Measures for the introduction of the 

european company and for the Amendment of other tax law provisions). 

 

2007 2006

€k €k

Commission receivables 689 42

Security deposits 344 374

Insurance claims 286 0

Loan receivables 1 307

Miscellaneous 1,606 1,034

2,926 1,757

 

 22 Shareholders’ Equity 

on 31 January 2007, it was decided to increase the share capital of the company from approved capital 

by issuing 3,249,995 new no-par shares against cash contributions.  Due to this increase, share capital now 

amounts to €38,446,134.23, distributed among 35,749,995 non-par value shares issued to the bearer.

During the Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2007, the share capital of the company of €38,446,134.23 

was increased in accordance with the provisions of German company law (Aktiengesetz) by means of a 

capital increase from company funds (sections 207 and following AktG) by conversion of a partial amount 

of €878,860.27 from earnings reserves to a total of €39,324,994.50. the increase became effective upon 

its entry in the commercial register of the hanau local court on 13 August 2007

on 27 November 2007, the share capital was increased by the issue of 17,439,020 new no-par shares 

against a cash contribution. the share capital is now distributed among 53,189,015 no-par shares and 

amounts to 58,507,916.50. the increase was entered in the commercial register on 28 November 2007.

During the period from 2 January 2007 to 15 January 2007, the Management board sold the 410,064 own 

shares held by the company, equivalent to 1.26% of the share capital or €440,989.59, at an average price 

of €6.12 each. the acquisition costs amounted to €1,833k. As of the balance sheet date, Drillisch AG did 

not hold any of its own shares.

the expenses of €3,863k which were incurred in the course of the capital increases were offset directly in 

equity. taxes of €1,220k were calculated on these figures.

original financial instruments contributed €31,180k to the changes in value in equity in the previous year. 

this figure includes deferred taxes in the amount of -€631k. 

 20 Tax Reimbursement Claims 

 21 Other Current Assets 
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Approved Capital 

the Annual General Meeting 2004 authorised the Management board, subject to the approval of the su-

pervisory board, to increase the share capital by as much as €17,475,500.00 by a single or multiple issue of 

new shares against cash contributions or contributions in kind before the lapse of 27 May 2009 (approved 

capital).

the Annual General Meeting also authorised the Management board to exclude subscription rights of the 

shareholders so that 

up to 3,495,100 new shares could be issued at a price which is not significantly below the stock 

market price of the company’s stock at the point in time of the determination of the issue price 

by the Management board;

up to 17,475,500 new shares could be issued within the scope of a capital increase against contri-

butions in kind for the purpose of acquiring investments in return for the surrender of Drillisch 

AG stock; and

up to 1,747,550 new shares could be handed over to members of the management of the company 

or of affiliated companies, to members of the supervisory board of the company or of affiliated 

companies or as staff shares to employees of the company or of affiliated companies.    

the Management board made use of the first alternative in January 2007 and placed 3,249,995 no-par 

shares at a price of €6.75 each with institutional investors. 

the remaining approved capital was revoked during the Annual General Meeting 2007.  

the Annual General Meeting 2007 authorised the Management board, subject to the approval of the su-

pervisory board, to increase the share capital by as much as €19,223,067.00 by a single or multiple issue of 

new shares against cash contributions or contributions in kind before the lapse of 17 May 2012 (approved 

capital).

Making partial use of the approved capital in accordance with section 4, subsection 2 of the company 

charter, the Management board decided on 7 November 2007, with the approval of the supervisory board 

on the same day, to increase the share capital of €39,324,994.50 by as much as €19,182,922.00 to as much 

as €58,507,916.50 by issuing as many as 17,439,020 new no-par shares of common stock issued to the bea-

rer (no-par shares) with a proportionate amount in the share capital of €1.10 and with full entitlement to 

participation in profits as per 1 January 2007 (“new shares”) against cash contributions.

the Management board placed 17,439,020 shares at an issue price of €6.10 each on the market on 27 

November 2007. the value of the issued totalled €106,378,022.00. the number of shares following the 

capital increase amounts to 53,189,015. the approved capital since that time amounts to €40,145.00.
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the tangible assets and the software include the following financing leasing relationships: 

Fixtures, fittings and 
equipment Software Total

€k €k €k

Acquisition costs

As per 1 January 2006 4,313 227 4,540

Additions 1,104 904 2,008

Disposals 0 0 0

As per 31 December 2006 5,417 1,131 6,548

Additions 526 0 526

Disposals 0 0 0

As per 31 December 2007 5,943 1,131 7,074

Accrued depreciation 

As per 1 January 2006 3,858 227 4,085

Additions 259 90 349

Disposals 0 0 0

As per 31 December 2006 4,117 317 4,434

Additions 666 362 1,028

Disposals 0 0 0

As per 31 December 2007 4,783 679 5,462

Book values 

as per 31 December 2006 1,300 814 2,114

as per 31 December 2007 1,160 452 1,612

Leasing liabilities Up to 1 year 1 – 5 years

€k €k

Leasing payments 929 410

Interest 38 8

Cash values 891 402

 

Various fixed assets were sold to GeFA-leasing and then leased back on the basis of sale-and-lease transac-

tions. the cash value of the leasing instalments was carried as a liability. the leasing agreements include 

extension and purchase options.

 23 Leasing Relationships
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 24 Pension Provisions 

provisions are created for commitments from pension expectancies and current benefits paid to present 

and former employees or their survivors. 

pension provisions are shown in the balance sheet and valuated in accordance with iAs 19. the future 

commitments are valuated by applying actuarial procedures and using prudent estimates of the relevant 

influential variables. the company pension plan in the Group is merit-based and as a rule depends on the 

time of service to the company and the compensation paid to the employees.

the following calculation parameters are used in addition to the assumptions about life expectancy:

 Calculation parameters 2007 2006

% %

Calculated interest rate 4.75 4.75

Expected development of income 0 0

Expected development of pensions 0 0

the pension provisions are always valuated by applying the 10% corridor rule. Actuarial profits or losses 

are not considered with effects on income provided that they do not exceed 10% of the higher of the 

scope of the commitments or market value of the scheme assets. Any amount exceeding this corridor is 

distributed with effect on income over the average remaining time of service of present employees. 

the reference tables 2005 G from prof. Dr Klaus heubeck were used for the biometrical basis of the calcu-

lations. the fluctuation probability was estimated specifically to age and sex. 

As of the closing date, the amount of pension commitments which result are shown in the balance sheet 

as follows:

 Balance sheet obligations 2007 2006

€k €k

Cash value of pension expectancies for pension commitments (DBO) 952 0

Actuarial profits/losses not considered 30 0

Costs for changes in claims from previous years not considered 0 0

Pension provisions as per 31.12 982 0

 Development of Cash Value of Pension Expectancies (DBO) 2007 2006

 €k €k

As per 01.01.2007 0 0

Addition consolidated companies 922 0

Costs for pension claims acquired in fiscal year 13 0

Interest 47 0

Pension payments 0 0

Service period expenses to be offset retroactively 0 0

Actuarial profits/losses -30 0

As per 31.12.2007 952 0
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During the fiscal year, the adjustment of debts based on experience came to €30k (3.3%). the cash value 

of the pension expectancies as per 31 December 2006 amounted to €922k.

 Pension expenditures (NPPC) 2007 2006

€k €k

Costs for pension claims acquired in fiscal year 13 0

Interest 47 0

Actuarial profits/losses recognised effective for income 0 0

Service period expenses to be offset retroactively 0 0

60 0

While the costs for the pension claims acquired during the fiscal year are recognised in personnel ex-

penses, the interest is shown in the financial results.

 

 25 Short-term Provisions 

As per 
01.01.2007

Addition 
Consolidated 

companies Utilisations Reversals Additions
As per 

31.12.2007

€k €k €k €k €k €k

Recourse claims of MSP 

Beteiligungs GmbH 0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000

Basic charges 1,365 0 1,365 0 3,219 3,219

Commissions 156 1,486 1,642 0 743 743

Litigation risks 84 178 40 43 156 335

Removals 204 0 0 0 0 204

Other 302 0 302 0 206 206

2,111 1,664 3,349 43 9,324 9,707

the company presumes that there will be an outflow of funds in fiscal year 2008.

 

2007 2006

€k €k

Trade tax 677 4,522

Corporate income tax 1,035 341

Turnover tax 512 365

Capital gains tax 0 3,156

2,224 8,384

 26 Tax Liabilities
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2007 2006

€k €k

Long-term liabilities 74,119 84,055

Short-term liabilities 13,767 14,764

87,886 98,819

the company has taken out a loan with a total volume of €120 million on the basis of the loan agreement 

of 11 september 2006 and addenda of 7 March 2007, 20 July 2007 and 5 November 2007. the loan is ori-

ginally comprised of an amortisation cash credit facility of €100.0 million and an operating funds facility 

of €20.0 million. the operating funds facility is a revolving credit line which has in the meantime been 

raised to €35.0 million and had been used in the amount of €24.0 million as per 31 December 2007. the 

bank charges of €1.26 million due and payable when the loan became available were set off against the 

nominal amount of the loan and distributed over the scheduled term. 

the amortisation cash credit facility has a term running until 31 December 2011 and must be amortised 

by the payment of quarterly instalments, the first payment being due on 31 December 2007. the annual 

repayments range between €11.4 million and €19.0 million.

the interest rate for the loan comprises the eUribor plus a margin defined in the loan agreement. As per 

the balance sheet date, the compiled interest rate came to 5.959% pa. 

since 30 June 2007, the applicable margin has been adjusted quarterly and oriented to the ratio of net 

financial debt to ebitDA on the basis of the 12 months previous to the relevant quarterly closing date. the 

minimum margin is 0.8% and is applied if the ratio of net financial debt to ebitDA is less than 1.5 to 1. if 

this ratio is greater than 4 to 1, the maximum possible margin of 2.25% applies.

to minimise the risk of the change in interest rate, the company has concluded an interest limitation 

transaction (cap) which covers the risk of an increase in the eUribor to more than 4% pa. the cap secures 

a loan sum of €50.0 million. the market value of the cap, valuated according to the black-scholes model, 

amounted to €396k on the balance sheet date.

interest costs associated with the loan came to €6,297k in 2007. Any and all current and future bank ba-

lances, any and all securities and their relevant claims to dividends and the existing business shares of the 

consolidated subsidiaries have been designated as collateral to secure the loan. As of the balance sheet 

date, collateral totalled €340 million resulting from the pertinent book values found in the individual 

annual accounts of Drillisch AG. of this amount, €96 million is found in financial instruments within the 

sense of iFrs 7. 

the loan is tied to particular financial indicators; in the event of failure to comply with these indicators, 

the loan agreement may be terminated. 

effective as of 31 January 2008, the collateral will be released by the bhF-bank and replaced by cash secu-

rity which Drillisch AG must provide.

 

 28 Trade Accounts Payable 

this item includes essentially invoices from network operators. 

 27 Bank Loans and Overdrafts
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 29 Payments on Account 

this item includes income from sold vouchers and top-ups by pre-paid customers which had not yet been 

used for phone calls as of the balance sheet date.

 

2007 2006

€k €k

Indemnification agreement MSP Beteiligungs GmbH 5,000 0

Basic charges 2,925 2,075

Liabilities due to sales partners 2,125 694

Payroll 1,792 1,077

Income tax 323 214

Employers’ liability insurance association 111 86

Security deposits 51 19

Holiday leave 22 15

Other 957 982

13,306 5,162

 

  
Cash Flow 2008

Cash Flow  
2009 – 2013

 Book Value < 1 Month 1 to 3 Months 3 Months to 1 Year 1 Year or More 

€k €k €k €k TEUR

Bank loans and over-

drafts 87,886 331 4,307 12,415 87,294

Trade accounts payable 14,364 14,364 0 0 0

Liabilities from financing 

leasing 1,293 77 232 620 410

 30 Other Liabilities

 31 Analysis of Maturity 
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 32 Net Profits and Losses from Valuation Categories 

 Interest From Subsequent Valuation  Net Results

  At Fair Value
Valuation 

Allowances
From 

Disposals 2007 2006

 €k €k €k €k €k €k

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 1,150 0 -3,537 1,017 -1,370 -1,810

Available for sale (AFS)

  – Effective for income 0 0 0 13,846 13,846 0

  – Non-operating results 0 0 0 0 0 33,869

Derivatives 0 187 0 0 187 0

Financial liabilities measured 

at amortised cost (FLAC) -7,293 0 0 0 -7,293 -1,771

 -6,143 187 -3,537 14,863 5,370 30,288

the market evaluation provision of €31,180k as per 31 December 2006 was taken from equity in fiscal year 

2007 and recognised as income. 

Rents 
Operating 

Leasing Total

€k €k €k

2008 1,414 1,325 2,739

2009 to 2013 1,195 729 1,924

2014 and later 0 0 0

2,609 2,054 4,663

 34 Financial Instruments 

A financial reporting system responsible for the security and financing activities of the Group has been 

installed throughout the Drillisch Group. Market, liquidity and loan risks of the Group can be identified 

and appropriate measures and strategies determined with the aid of this financial reporting system. the 

risks are managed centrally in accordance with guidelines adopted by the Management board.

the Drillisch Group is subject to various threats in its business fields. these threats and their management 

are described in detail in the risk report which is part of the consolidated management report. capital 

management is described under point 1.9 of the consolidated management report.

the risks resulting from the financial instruments are related to loan risks, liquidity risks and market risks. 

the loan risks take the form of the risks of losses of financial assets. liquidity risks are refinancing risks and 

are risks of the on-time fulfilment of the Group’s existing payment obligations. Market risks occur in the 

Group in the form of interest risks and stock price risks.

 33 Other Financial Obligations
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the risk of asset losses in the Group is limited as a maximum to the book values of the financial assets. 

For the derivatives, this is the total of all of the positive market values, and for the original financial inst-

ruments, it is the total of the book values. the risk of asset losses is given due consideration by valuation 

allowances. to minimise the risk of asset losses from derivative financial instruments, the relevant tran-

sactions are concluded only with partners with a top-class credit rating. there is no concentration of risks 

of loss of assets on individual debtors, especially because of the mass business. When seen against this 

background, the risk of loss is deemed to be slight.

early recognition of the future liquidity situation is obtained by considering payment flows, taking into 

account the planned assets and liabilities and earning position in the 5-year planning of the Group. the 

short-term liquidity planning is updated daily with actual figures.

iFrs 7 required sensitivity analyses to show market risks. the influence of risk variables on earnings and 

equity is to be described by hypothetical changes in these variables based on past experience. in this re-

gard, risks due to changes in interest are above all relevant for the Drillisch Group.

the holdings in the financial instruments as of the balance sheet date are representative for the entire 

fiscal year. the holdings in the financial instruments are valuated as imputed values with additions and 

deductions to the risk variables to determine their effects on earnings and equity.

interest risks results from changes in the market interest level. the company has secured this risk by con-

cluding an interest limitation agreement in the amount of €50.0 million. Within the framework of the 

sensitivity analysis of iFrs 7, the effects of changes in the market interest level are shown, taking into 

account the interest limitation agreement, on interest payments, interest expenses and interest income, 

on other sectors of the results and on equity. 

the following premises apply for the sensitivity analyses of interest risks. original financial instruments 

with fixed interest rates are subject to interest risks only if they are valuated at the attributable market 

value. Financial instruments which are valuated at acquisition costs are not subject to any risks from chan-

ges in the market interest level.

original financial instruments with a variable interest rate are subject to market interest risks and are 

included in the sensitivity analysis, taking into account the interest limit agreement.

Sensitivity Analysis

in the event of a change in the market interest level as per 31 December 2007 of ±100 base points, the 

Group results would be €379k lower or €649k higher.

this hypothetical effect on earnings results from original financial debts with variable interest rates and 

the effects from interest security effective for income.   

Miscellaneous Information About Financial Instruments

None of the financial assets were reclassified into another valuation category of iAs 39 during the repor-

ting period. None of the financial assets and financial liabilities were designated as effective for income 

at the attributable market value during the reporting period. the pertinent book value for short-term 

financial assets and liabilities which are not derivatives is a reasonable approximation of the attributable 

market value within the sense of iFrs 7.29(a).

the book values of financial assets which serve as collateral for liabilities and the terms and conditions of 

collateral are shown under the liabilities due to banks before consolidation and iFrs adjustment measu-

res. 
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the valuation categories shown below result from the classification of all assets and liabilities pursuant 

to iAs 39:

Valuation 
categories as 

per IAS 39
Vook Value 
31.12.2007

Book Value 
31.12.2006

€k

thereof no finan-

cial instument 

€k €k

thereof no finan-

cial instument  

€k

Assets

Cash LaR 84,681 - 9,038 -

Trade accounts receivable LaR 33,619 - 16,533 -

Other financial assets AFS 13 - 168,875 -

Accounts due from affiliated 

companies LaR 103 - 94 -

Accounts due from companies 

in which ther is a participating 

interest LaR 4,206 - - -

Other current assets LaR/n.a. 2,926 406 1,757 292

  there of derivatives n.a. 396 - - -

Shareholders‘ equity and 

liabilities

Trade accounts payable FLAC 14,364 - 8,110 -

Bank loans and overdrafts FLAC 87,886 - 98,819 -

Other liabilities FLAC 13,306  6,130 5,162 4,448

Liabilities from financing 

leasing n.a. 1,293  1,293 1,750 1,750

thereof aggregated as per  

valuation categories as per IAS 39

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 124,733 27,130

Financial Assets available for 

sale (AFS) 13 168,875

Financial Liabilities Measured 

at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 109,426 107,643

Derivatives 396 -

Liabilities from financing leasing 1,293 1,750
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2007 2006

€k €k

Sales

Telecommunications (sales with third parties) 361,177 282,142

Software services (sales with third parties) 346 69

Software services (in-house sales) 5,999 5,236

Consolidation -5,999 -5,236

Group 361,523 282,211

Segment results

Telecommunications 33,944 29,071

Software services 83 -306

Group 34,027 28,765

Scheduled depreciation

Telecommunications 5,711 2,956

Software services 53 260

Group 5,764 3,216

Investments in tangible and intangible assets

Telecommunications 2,774 4,165

Software services 39 49

Group 2,813 4,214

Segment assets

Telecommunications 385,784 249,625

Software services 197 1,277

Group 385,981 250,902

Segment liabilities 

Telecommunications 151,822 138,181

Software services 490 382

Group 152,312 138,563

the financial assets shown in the balance sheet according to the equity method and their results are 

allocated to the segment telecommunications. the transfer prices correspond on principle to the prices 

determined by arm’s length comparison.

 35 Segment Reporting
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 36 Explanatory Comments on Cash Flow Statement 

the liquidity (cash) shown in the cash flow statement includes cash on hand and cash in banks which are 

shown under cash in the consolidated balance sheet. the starting point for the capital flow statement 

has been the earnings after taxes and not the operating results (ebit) since the annual accounts 2007. the 

values of the previous year have been adjusted accordingly. the takeover of telco included the take over 

of cash in the amount of €3,578k.

 37 Auditor’s Fee

Fees posted as expenditures: 

2007 2006

€k €k

1. Audit 250 200

2. Other certification or evaluation services 400 45

3. Tax accountant services 86 91

4. Other services 0 18

in addition, auditor’s fees for additional confirmation and valuation services in the amount of €583k are 

shown without effect for income in the consolidated annual accounts.

 38 Relations to Relatives and Companies

As per 31 December 2007, there were claims due from and liabilities due to relatives and companies as 

shown below.

there are claims due from Forster Gmbh i.l. in the amount of €103k (previous year: €93k). 

the baugemeinschaft Maintal, consisting of the shareholders paschalis choulidis and Marianne choulidis, 

has rented office space in Maintal to the Drillisch Group. the lease has a fixed term until 30 June 2010 

and will automatically be extended for additional periods of five years each unless six months’ notice of 

termination, expiring at the end of a term, has been given. rent in 2007 came to €507k (previous year: 

€507k).

Ms Marianne choulidis and Ms simone choulidis received compensation totalling €76k (previous year: 

€76k) as employees of Alphatel Gmbh.      
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r
 39 Supervisory Boards

Dr Hartmut Schenk, Dipl.-Kfm. (similar to bachelor of commerce), chartered public Accountant and tax 

Accountant, saarbrücken – chairperson –

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld (supervisory board chairperson)

Johann Weindl, Dipl.-Kfm., chartered public Accountant and tax Accountant, Munich

– Vice chairperson –

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld

Marc Brucherseifer, Dipl.-Kfm., Merchant, Frechen (since 22 october 2007).

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

Nanjing biocomposite ltd., Nanjing/china

Genthe Glas AG, Goslar (chairperson of the supervisory board) 

Nico Forster, Merchant, Kraiburg

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld

AriADNe AG, tunzenberg

iQ-optimize software AG, Maintal 

c + t Guttenburg AG, Kraiburg

eMG casting AG, Waldkraiburg

eMG Milling AG, Waldkraiburg 

eMG real AG, Waldkraiburg

Horst Lennertz, Dr.-Ingenieur, (Doctor of engineering), consultant, Meerbusch

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld

e-plus Mobilfunk Geschäftsführungs Gmbh,  Düsseldorf

GAh beteiliGUNGs AG, heidelberg

GAh Anlagetechnik Gmbh, heidelberg

iic (industrial investment council) Gmbh, berlin

Michael Müller-Berg, Dipl.-Kfm., Director, cologne 

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld

Knowledge intelligence AG, cologne

Dr Bernd H. Schmidt, Dipl.-Informatiker (similar to bachelor of computer science), Managing Director, 

saarbrücken (until 30 May 2007)

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

VictorVoX Gmbh, Krefeld

 40 Management Board

paschalis choulidis, Gelnhausen, executive officer Finances, controlling and it 

Management board spokesperson 

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

iQ-optimize software AG, Maintal

Vlasios choulidis, Gelnhausen, executive officer sales, Marketing and customer care 

seats held on supervisory boards required by law or other supervisory bodies:

iQ-optimize software AG, Maintal
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 41 Compensation Paid to Management in Key Positions and Supervisory Board 

the compensation paid to the Management board in the Group during fiscal year 2007 totalled €2,110k, 

thereof €1,220k variable (previous year total €1,382k). in accordance with the resolution adopted by the 

Annual General Meeting on 26 May 2006, the compensation paid to the individual Management board 

members is not itemised (section 286, subsection 5 hGb). 

compensation paid to the members of the supervisory board in the reporting period amounted to €117.4K 

(previous year: €112.7k).

the description of the compensation system and the disclosure of the individualised compensation paid 

to members of the Management and supervisory boards is included in the compensation report which is 

a component of the consolidated management report. 

 

 42 Directors’ Holdings

As per 31 December 2007, the Management board members held the following stock in Drillisch AG:

paschalis choulidis   928,375 no-par shares

Vlasios choulidis   728,984 no-par shares

the supervisory board members held the following stock in Drillisch AG as per 31 December 2007: 

Nico Forster    1,447,879 no-par shares 

Marc brucherseifer   4,255,067 no-par shares

Management board and supervisory board hold a total of 13.84% of the stock.

 

 43 Declaration in Accordance with Section 161 AktG

Management board and supervisory board of Drillisch AG submitted the declaration required by section 

161 of the German company law on 30 November 2007 and made it permanently accessible to sharehol-

ders at the internet address www.drillisch.de.

 44 Earnings per Share

the consolidated profit is divided by the weighted average of the shares in circulation to determine the 

profit per share.

2007 2006

Consolidated profit allocated to shareholders in €m 24,330 17,191

Weighted average, less own shares held 37,081,573 32,045,090

Consolidated earnings per share in € 0.66 0.54
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           paschalis choulidis                           Vlasios choulidis

 45 Exemption from the Obligation to Disclose the Annual Accounts Pursuant to Section 264, Subsection 3 HGB

the following German subsidiaries in the legal form of a stock corporation have fulfilled the conditions 

required pursuant to section 264, subsection 3 hGb for the exercise of the exemption provision:

	 •	VICTORVOX	GmbH,	Krefeld

	 •	Alphatel	Kommunikationstechnik	GmbH,	Maintal

	 •	IQ-optimize	Software	AG,	Maintal

	 •	SIMply	Communication	GmbH,	Maintal

	 •	McSIM	Mobilfunk	GmbH,	Maintal

Maintal, 6 March 2007

Drillisch Aktiengesellschaft
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Auditor‘s Report

We have audited the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Drillisch AG, Maintal, comprising 

the balance sheet, the income statement, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and the no-

tes to the consolidated financial statements, together with the group management report for the business 

year from 1. January 2007 to 31. December 2007. the preparation of the consolidated financial statements 

and the group management report in accordance with iFrss as adopted by the eU, and the additional 

requirements of German commercial law pursuant to § 315a paragraph 1 hGb are the responsibility of the 

parent company’s management. our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements and on the group management report based on my/our audit. in addition We have been inst-

ructed to express an opinion as to whether the consolidated financial statements comply with full iFrs. 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with § 317 hGb and Ger-

man generally accepted standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the institut der 

Wirtschaftsprüfer [institute of public Auditors in Germany] (iDW). those standards require that we plan 

and perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets, 

financial position and results of operations in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

the applicable financial reporting framework and in the group management report are detected with 

reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the economic and legal environment of 

the Group and expectations as to possible misstatements are taken into account in the determination of 

audit procedures. the effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system and the evidence 

supporting the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the group management report 

are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. the audit includes assessing the 

annual financial statements of those entities included in consolidation, the determination of entities to 

be included in consolidation, the accounting and consolidation principles used and significant estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial state-

ments and the group management report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 

opinion. 

our audit has not led to any reservations.

in our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the consolidated financial statements comply with 

iFrss as adopted by the eU, the additional requirements of German commercial law pursuant to § 315a 

paragraph 1 hGb and full iFrs and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and results 

of operations of the Group in accordance with these requirements. the group management report is con-

sistent with the consolidated financial statements and as a whole provides a suitable view of the Group’s 

position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future development.

Düsseldorf, 7. March 2008

bDo Deutsche Warentreuhand

Aktiengesellschaft

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

signed rauscher signed ppa. Meier

Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer

(German public Auditor) (German public Auditor)
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to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles, the consoli-

dated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit 

or loss of the group, and the group management report includes a fair review of the development and 

performance of the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal 

opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the group.

Maintal, March 06, 2008

           paschalis choulidis           and                Vlasios choulidis
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publications · contacts
information and order service

publications
this Annual report 2007 is also available in German. 

You can view and download our business and quarterly reports, ad-hoc announcements, press releases and 

other publications about Drillisch AG at www.drillisch.de.

Your contacts
our press/investor relations Department will be glad to answer any questions you may have concerning 

the Annual report and Drillisch AG:

oliver Keil, head of investor relations

Wilhelm-röntgen-strasse 1-5 

D – 63477 Maintal 

telephone: + 49 (0) 61 81 / 412 200 

Fax: + 49 (0) 61 81 / 412 184 

e-mail: ir@drillisch.de

peter eggers, press spokesman (products)

Wilhelm-röntgen-strasse 1-5 

D – 63477 Maintal 

telephone: + 49 (0) 61 81 / 412 124 

Fax: + 49 (0) 61 81 / 412 183 

e-mail: presse@drillisch.de

www.drillisch.de

information and order service
please use our online order service under the heading investor relations on our website www.drillisch.de. 

Naturally, we would also be happy to send you the desired information by post or by fax. We will be glad 

to help you with any personal queries by telephone.
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Aktiengesetz (German Company Law)

the German company law (Aktiengesetz, AktG) regulates the structure and bodies of stock corporations, 

e.g., supervisory board and Management board, and shareholder rights.

Stock Index

the stock index provides comprehensive information regarding the development of prices on the stock 

markets. one example for the German stock market is the Deutsche Aktienindex (DAX); changes in stock 

prices as well as dividend payments are integrated into the calculation of its values.

Supervisory Board

the supervisory board is the governing body of stock companies which is elected by the General Meeting 

and, depending on the number of employees in the company, by the workforce. it is responsible for mo-

nitoring the management of the corporation. the supervisory board of a stock corporation consists of a 

minimum of three members, who may not be members of the Management board.

ARPU 

Average revenue per user.

Corporate Governance

code of conduct (guidelines) for good company management.

Credit Customer

A customer who pays for the wireless services which have been performed after the issue of an invoice.

Debit Customer

customer who pays for the wireless services in advance.

DCF

stands for Discounted cash Flow. A DcF analysis is based on the total of all of the cash flows projected for 

the future and discounts them to the present value.

Directors’ Dealings

stock transactions undertaken by the Management board or supervisory board or the relevant report of 

holdings

Dividends

the dividend is the profit which is distributed proportionally for each share of stock in the stock corpo-

ration. the General Meeting of the stock corporation decides about the amount of the dividend and its 

distribution.

EBIT

earnings before interest and taxes.

EBITDA

earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation.

Flatrate

A flat rate is a lump-sum rate for telecommunications services such as telephony and data transmissions. 

the wireless services industry offers flat rates for landline or wireless connections only or as a combination 

flat rate for all networks.
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Issuer

An issuer is the party who issues securities.

Profit per Share

this figure shows the amount of the realised consolidated profit or deficit which can be appropriated to 

a single share of stock. the figure is calculated by dividing the results for the year (consolidated profit/

deficit) by the weighted average of the number of issued shares.

Free Float

Number or proportion of shares which can be freely traded on the stock market rather than being held 

by strategic investors.

g~paid

Virtual cash card system which makes possible the secure distribution of activation codes for adding credit 

for calls by electronic means.

GPRS

technology for faster data transmission rates in GsM networks (General packet radio service).

GSM

pan-european standard in the frequency ranges of 900 and 1,800 Mhz for digital wireless services (Global 

system for Mobile communications).

HSDPA

hsDpA (high speed Downlink packet Access) is a transmission protocol for the wireless standard UMts. 

hsDpA enables data transmission at a speed of 3.6 Mbit/s.

IFRS

international Financial reporting standards.

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

the consolidated cash flow statement is the liquidity-oriented part of accounting. it represents a deter-

mination of the value of payment flows over the course of a fiscal year, broken down into the categories 

of current business operations, investment activities and financing activities. incoming and outgoing pay-

ments during the relevant reporting period are compared with one another; on this basis, the changes in 

cash inventory are determined and explained.

MMS

MMs (Multimedia Messaging service) makes it possible to use a mobile phone to send multimedial messa-

ges to other mobile end devices or to e-mail addresses.

Mobile Television

Mobile television refers to the viewing of television programmes broadcast by television companies on a 

mobile phone.

Wireless Services Discounter

provider of very low wireless services rates which do not include subsidisation of the device subject to 

transparent terms and conditions. As a rule, no basic fee, minimum turnover or term of contract.
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Wireless Services Provider

private telephone company without its own wireless network which on its own behalf and for its own ac-

count sells wireless services, siM cards and wireless end devices as well as value-added services (e.g., sMs, 

sMs premium, MMs).

Multimedia

buzzword for the simultaneous integration of text information, still photos, video films and sounds.

No frills Provider

No frills means nothing fancy. these are products which are offered at comparatively low prices, but with 

very few options or additional features. on the wireless services market, the discounters are frequently 

referred to as “no-frills providers.”

Roaming

process allowing telephone calls to be placed using the networks of various network operators, such as 

international roaming in the pan-european GsM system.

SMS

Digital brief message (texts, graphics images) via wireless end devices (short Message service).

TecDAX

the tecDAX is a stock market index and was introduced on 24/03/03. it is the successor of the Nemax50 and 

compiles the results of the 30 most important technology stocks.

UMTS

Universal telecommunications services; international wireless standard of the third generation which 

combines mobile multimedia and telematics services under the frequency range of 2 Ghz.

Value-Added Services (VAS)

services which produce additional value, such as ring tones for mobile phones.

Security Identification Number

the six-digit security identification number is the unique designation for each security.

Workflow Management System

Automation of processes using special software.
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Company Headquarters: 

Wilhelm-Röntgen-Strasse	1-5	•	D	–	63477	Maintal 

telephone: + 49 6181 4123 

Fax: + 49 6181 412183

Responsible: 

Drillisch AG

Management Board: 

paschalis choulidis (spokesperson) 

Vlasios choulidis

Supervisory Board: 

Dr. hartmut schenk (chairperson) 

Johann Weindl (Deputy chairperson) 

Marc brucherseifer (since october 2007)  

Nico Forster 

Dr. h. lennertz 

Michael Müller-berg 

Dr. bernd h. schmidt (until May 2007)

Investor Relations Contact: 

telephone: + 49 6181 412200 

Fax: + 49 6181 412183 

e-Mail: ir@drillisch.de

commercial register entry: hrb 7384 hanau 

VAt iD No.: De 812458592 

tax No.: 03522506037 offenbach city tax office

Disclaimer:

the information provided in this publication has been checked carefully. however, we cannot guarantee 

that all specifications are complete, correct and up to date at all times.

Future-oriented Statements:

this report contains certain statements oriented to the future and which are based on the current assump-

tions and projections of the management of the Drillisch Group. 

Various risks, uncertainties and other factors, both known and unknown, can cause the actual results, 

financial position, development or performance of the company to deviate substantially from the assess-

ments shown here. 

the factors described in our reports to the Frankfurt stock exchange and to the American securities and 

exchange commission (incl. Form 20-F) are among such factors. the company does not undertake any 

obligation to update such future-oriented statements and to adapt them to future events or develop-

ments.
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